
AGENDA 
 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 
 

Friday, January 16, 2026 – 10:00am  
  

Virginia Housing Center 
4224 Cox Road Glen Allen, Virginia 23260 

 
 
I. Roll Call (TAB 1) 
 
II. Approval of November 21, 2025 Minutes (TAB 2) 
 

III. Approval of Final Order (TAB 3) 
 

In Re: 1321 Porter St. LLC (Emily Pinchbeck)(Merits) 
Appeal No. 25-07 

 
IV. Approval of Final Order (TAB 4) 

 
In Re: John Cosgrove 

Appeal No. 25-13 
 

V. Public Comment 
 
VI. Hearing (TAB 5) 

 
In Re: Eric Desoto 

Appeal No. 25-10 
    

I. Hearing (TAB 6) 
 

In Re: Poole, Brooke, and Plumlee (Dieffenbach) 
Appeal No. 25-11 

 
II. Hearing (TAB 7) 

 
In Re: The State of Culpeper LLC (James A. Wells) 

Appeal No. 25-14 
 

III. Secretary’s Report 
 

a. Annual Appeals Training Report (TAB 8) 
b. Annual Interpretation Request Report (TAB 9) 
c. February 20, 2026 meeting update 
d. Legal updates from Board Counsel 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 

James R. Dawson, Chair  

(Virginia Fire Chiefs Association) 

 

W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chair 

(The Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan Washington)

 

Vince Butler 

(Virginia Home Builders Association) 

 

J. Daniel Crigler 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America) 

 

Alan D. Givens 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America 

 

David V. Hutchins 

(Electrical Contractor) 

 

Christina Jackson 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

Joseph A. Kessler, III 

 (Associated General Contractors) 

 

R. Jonah Margarella, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP 

(American Institute of Architects Virginia) 

 

Eric Mays 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

Joanne D. Monday 

(Virginia Building Owners and Managers Association) 
 

James S. Moss 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

Elizabeth C. White 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

Aaron Zdinak, PE 

(Virginia Society of Professional Engineers) 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 1 
 MEETING MINUTES 2 

November 21, 2025 3 
Virginia Housing Center 4 

4224 Cox Road Glen Allen, Virginia 23060 5 
 6 

Members Present Members Absent 
 
Mr. James R. Dawson, Chairman  
Mr. Daniel Crigler  
Mr. David V. Hutchins 
Ms. Christina Jackson  
Mr. Joseph Kessler  
Mr. Eric Mays, PE  
Mr. James S. Moss 
Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman   
 

 
Mr. Vince Butler 
Mr. Alan D. Givens 
Mr. R. Jonah Margarella 
Ms. Joanne Monday 
Ms. Elizabeth White 
Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE  
 
  
 

 7 
Call to Order The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board 8 

(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 10:00 a.m. by 9 
Chair Dawson. 10 

 11 
Roll Call The roll was called by Mr. Luter and a quorum was present. Mr. Justin 12 

I. Bell, legal counsel for the Review Board from the Attorney General’s 13 
Office, arrived during opening testimony by the City of Richmond in 14 
Appeal No. 25-07. 15 

 16 
Approval of Minutes The draft minutes of the September 19, 2025 meeting in the Review 17 

Board members’ agenda package were considered. Mr. Mays moved to 18 
approve the minutes as presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. 19 
Moss and passed with Ms. Jackson and Messrs. Crigler and Hutchins 20 
abstaining. 21 

     22 
Petition for Immediate  23 
Relief Order A10 Capital LLC: Appeal No. 24-05: 24 
  25 

After review and consideration of the petition for immediate relief final 26 
order presented in the Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. 27 
Mays moved to approve the petition for immediate relief final order as 28 
presented.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Kessler and passed with 29 
Ms. Jackson and Messrs. Crigler and Hutchins abstaining. 30 

 31 
Final Order   1321 Porter St. LLC (Emily Pinchbeck): Appeal No. 25-07: 32 
  33 

After review and consideration of the final order presented in the 34 
Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Mays moved to approve 35 
the final order as presented.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Moss 36 
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State Building Code Technical Review Board 
November 21, 2025 Minutes - Page 2 
 

and passed with Ms. Jackson and Messrs. Crigler and Hutchins 37 
abstaining. 38 

   39 
Public Comment Chair Dawson opened the meeting for public comment. Mr. Luter 40 

advised that no one had signed up to speak. With no one coming 41 
forward, Chair Dawson closed the public comment period. 42 

 43 
New Business    1321 Porter St. LLC (Emily Pinchbeck): Appeal No. 25-07 (Merits): 44 
 45 

A hearing was convened with Chair Dawson serving as the presiding 46 
officer. The hearing was related to the unsafe condition of a structure 47 
due to work completed without the required permits and inspections. 48 

 49 
The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 50 
present testimony: 51 

 52 
Emily Pinchbeck, Property Manager for 1321 Porter St. LLC 53 
David Alley, Building Commissioner for the City of Richmond 54 
Rick Paul, Programs and Operations Manager for Inspections 55 

for the City of Richmond 56 
 57 

Also present was: 58 
  59 

A. Moshe Sherman, Attorney for 1321 Porter St. LLC 60 
 61 

After testimony concluded, Chair Dawson closed the hearing and stated 62 
a decision from the Review Board members would be forthcoming and 63 
the deliberations would be conducted in open session. It was further 64 
noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be considered at a 65 
subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be distributed to the 66 
parties, and would contain a statement of further right of appeal. 67 
 68 
 69 
Decision: 1321 Porter St. LLC (Emily Pinchbeck): Appeal No. 25-07 70 
(Merits): 71 
 72 
After deliberations, Ms. Jackson moved to uphold the decision of the 73 
city and local appeals board because the work performed on the 74 
structure constituted a change of use from an existing one-and-two-75 
family dwelling structure under the VRC to a multi-family structure 76 
under the VCC creating an increase in safety requirements and a more 77 
hazardous condition; therefore, the structure is unsafe. The motion was 78 
seconded by Mr. Crigler and passed unanimously.   79 

 80 
John Cosgrove: Appeal No. 25-13: 81 

 82 
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State Building Code Technical Review Board 
November 21, 2025 Minutes - Page 3 
 

A hearing was convened with Chair Dawson serving as the presiding 83 
officer. The hearing was related to a fireworks display and revocation 84 
of the pyrotechnician’s license.   85 

 86 
The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 87 
present testimony: 88 

 89 
John Cosgrove Sr, Master Displays Limited 90 
Barbara Cosgrove, Master Displays Limited 91 
John Cosgrove II, Master Displays Limited 92 
Tracey Cosgrove, Master Displays Limited 93 
Billy Hux, Chief State Fire Marshal 94 
Troy Brower, Deputy State Fire Marshal 95 
Clark Mitchell, Deputy State Fire Marshal 96 
Matthew Bright, Deputy State Fire Marshal 97 
 98 

Also present was: 99 
  100 

William Wittenbrook, legal counsel for the State Fire Marshal’s 101 
Office from the Attorney General’s Office 102 

 103 
After testimony concluded, Chair Dawson closed the hearing and stated 104 
a decision from the Review Board members would be forthcoming and 105 
the deliberations would be conducted in open session. It was further 106 
noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be considered at a 107 
subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be distributed to the 108 
parties, and would contain a statement of further right of appeal. 109 
 110 
 111 
Decision: John Cosgrove: Appeal No. 25-13: 112 
 113 
After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to uphold the decision of the 114 
Chief State Fire Marshal and Panel because Mr. Cosgrove II agreed 115 
that the two cited violations were accurate and did occur, and because 116 
the Chief State Fire Marshal properly applied his discretion by 117 
embodying a panel and by revoking Mr. Cosgrove II’s license in 118 
accordance with the SFPC.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Moss 119 
and passed with Mr. Crigler voting in opposition and Ms. Jackson 120 
abstaining. 121 
 122 
Note: Ms. Jackson was not present for most of the testimony for this 123 
case; therefore, she abstained from voting.   124 

 125 
Secretary’s Report Mr. Luter pointed the Board members to a copy of the code change 126 

proposal for SFPC Section 112.5 Application for appeal in the Board 127 
member’s agenda package on page 473 drafted by staff as directed by 128 
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State Building Code Technical Review Board 
November 21, 2025 Minutes - Page 4 
 

and on behalf of the Board.  The Board approved the code change 129 
proposal as written. 130 

 131 
 Mr. Luter pointed the Board members to a copy of four code change 132 

proposals, drafted by Eric Mays, in the Board member’s agenda 133 
package on page 475.  No action was needed or taken as they were 134 
provided for informational purposes only.  135 

 136 
Mr. Luter presented the Board with the proposed 2026 Review Board 137 
meeting calendar, which was reviewed, considered, and approved by 138 
the Board. 139 
 140 
Mr. Luter informed the Review Board of the current caseload for the 141 
upcoming meeting scheduled for January 16, 2026.  142 

 143 
Adjournment There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper 144 

motion at approximately 2:45 p.m. 145 
 146 
 147 
 148 
Approved: January 16, 2026 149 
 150 
    ____________________________________________________ 151 
     Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 152 
 153 
 154 
 155 
     _____________________________________________________ 156 
     Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board 157 
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VIRGINIA: 1 
 2 

BEFORE THE 3 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 4 

 5 
 6 
IN RE:  Appeal of 1321 Porter St. LLC (Emily Pinchbeck) 7 
  Appeal No. 25-07 (Merits) 8 
 9 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 10 
 11 

I. Procedural Background 12 
 13 
 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-14 

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 15 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 16 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 17 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 18 

II. Case History 19 

On April 26, 2024 the City of Richmond Department of Planning and  Development 20 

Review (City), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part III of the 2021 Virginia Uniform 21 

Statewide Building Code (VUSBC or VPMC), inspected the structure located at 1321 Porter 22 

Street, (Apartment C) in the City of Richmond owned by 1321 Porter Street LLC (1321 Porter St.) 23 

and subsequently issued a Notice of Violation – Unsafe Structure (NOV).  The NOV was amended 24 

on August 28, 2024, citing the following VMC Sections: 25 

• “Report of Unsafe Conditions 26 
106.1 US - Unsafe Structure  27 

 28 
This section shall apply to existing structures which are classified as 29 
unsafe.  All conditions causing such structures to be classified as unsafe 30 
shall be remedied or as an alternative to correcting such conditions, the 31 
structure may be vacated and secured agains public entry or 32 
demolished.  Vacant and secured structures shall still be subject to other 33 
applicable requirements of this code.  Notwithstanding the above, when 34 
the code official determines a that an unsafe structure constitutes such 35 
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a hazard that it should be demolished, then the code official shall be 36 
permitted to  order the demolition of such structures in accordance with 37 
the applicable requirement s this code. 38 
 39 
This property has been inspected and found to be unsafe due to the 40 
following conditions: 41 
 42 

1. Lack of Approved Building Permits and Plans: No approved 43 
building permits or plans were ever authorized for the new third-44 
floor addition. 45 

2. Lack of Trade Permits: No approved trade permits were 46 
authorized for electrical, plumbing, or mechanical work related 47 
to the new third-floor addition. 48 

3. Absence of Inspections: No inspections were ever conducted by 49 
the Permits and Inspections Bureau for the new third-floor 50 
addition.  This includes inspections for building, electrical, 51 
plumbing, mechanical, fire stopping, draft stopping, fire 52 
separation, and insulation. 53 

4. Concealed Interior Work: All interior work associated with the 54 
third-floor addition is concealed, making it impossible to verify 55 
compliance with safety and building codes. 56 

5. Wall Separation Issues: Wall separation issues have been 57 
identified with the third-floor addition. 58 

6. Deficient Engineering Report: The engineering report 59 
submitted by Carl Duncan contains incorrect and insufficient 60 
information, failing to meet the required standards for safety 61 
and code compliance. 62 

7. Non-Code Complaint Alterations to Existing Structures: 63 
Alterations to existing exterior egress, stairs, and decks are not 64 
compliant with building codes. 65 

8. Non-Code Compliant New Egress Stairs: The new egress stairs 66 
to the third-floor addition are not compliant with safety 67 
standards. 68 

9. Structural Load Issues (First Floor): Non-code compliant 69 
structural load points are bearing on the roof above the 70 
occupied unit on the first floor, creating a potential safety 71 
hazard.   72 

10. Structural Load Issues (Second Floor): Non-compliant 73 
structural load points are bearing on 4X4 posts above the 74 
occupied unit on the second-floor porch area, raising concerns 75 
about structural integrity. 76 

11. Unauthorized Change of Use: The property’s use has been 77 
changed from a single-family residence to a multi-family 78 
residence with three units without proper authorization or 79 
approval (see attached photos of mailboxes).” 80 

 81 
1321 Porter St. acknowledged receiving the NOV on December 13, 2024 from a tenant of the  82 
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 83 
property. 84 
  85 

1321 Porter St. filed an appeal application to the City of Richmond Local Board of Building 86 

Code Appeals (local appeals board) on December 23, 2024; however, did not pay the required 87 

appeal application fee until February 3, 2025.  On March 19, 2025, the local appeals board 88 

“Upheld” the appeal finding that “The Local Board of Building Code Appeals determined that the 89 

provisions of the code were enforced by the Code Official properly.”  The local appeals board 90 

decision was received by 1321 Porter St. on April 10, 2025. On May 1, 2025, 1321 Porter St. 91 

further appealed to the Review Board seeking to have the NOV rescinded. While processing the 92 

appeal application, Review Board staff found that the appeal application to the local appeals board 93 

may have been untimely based on the date the NOV was received, when the appeal application 94 

was submitted, and when the required applicable fee was paid; therefore, Review Board staff 95 

prepared the case for a preliminary hearing as to whether the appeal was untimely to the local 96 

appeals board.  97 

A preliminary hearing was held by the Review Board on September 19, 2025.  The Review 98 

Board found that the appeal application, filed December 23, 2024, was timely because Ms. 99 

Pinchbeck made multiple attempts to pay the applicable appeal application fee but was unable to 100 

make payment due to the issues with the City of Richmond online payment portal which prevented 101 

Ms. Pinchbeck from being able to pay the applicable appeal application fee until February 3, 2025.  102 

Appearing at the Review Board meeting for 1321 Porter St. were Emily Pinchbeck and 103 

legal counsel Moshe Sherman. Appearing at the Review Board meeting for the City of Richmond 104 

were David Alley, Building Commissioner for the City of Richmond and Rick Paul, Programs and 105 

Operations Manager for Inspections for the City of Richmond. 106 

III. Findings of the Review Board 107 
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A. Whether to rescind the Notice of Violation-Unsafe Structure. 108 

1321 Porter St., through legal counsel, argued that NOV was legally deficient as the 109 

NOV should have been issued under the Virginia Construction Code (VCC) not the VPMC 110 

because the cited violations were construction actions not maintenance actions just as the Notice 111 

of Violation – Stop Work Order (SWO) issued in January 2021 to the prior owner for the 112 

construction work performed to create a third-floor addition.  1321 Porter St. argued that the 113 

structure was not unsafe in accordance with the VPMC.  1321 Porter St. also argued that the lack 114 

of having permits does not equal a structure being inherently dangerous thus being unsafe.  1321 115 

Porter St. lastly argued that the City removed the Unsafe Structure placard and allowed tenants to 116 

re-enter the structure; therefore, the structure must be safe.   117 

The City argued the following historical facts related to the property located at 1321 118 

Porter Street in the City of Richmond prior to 1321 Porter St. assuming ownership of the 119 

structure: 120 

• City received a complaint for construction work without the required permits in 121 
January 2021 122 

• An inspection by the City found a third-floor addition being constructed and 123 
issued a Notice of Violation-Stop Work Order (SWO) 124 

• A building permit application was submitted to the City; however, the application 125 
did not accurately reflect the work being performed and included false 126 
information; very limited plans and description of work were submitted with the 127 
application 128 

• Plan review rejection comments were sent to the applicant 129 
• No response was received from the applicant; therefore, after 180 days the 130 

building permit application was deemed abandoned for lack of action in 131 
accordance with the VCC 132 

• An electrical permit was issued “over the counter” for the structure for electrical 133 
upgrade type of work; no mention of a third-floor addition was indicated on the 134 
electrical permit application or known by the permit technician issuing the permit 135 

• A rough electrical inspection was approved by the inspector who did not know the 136 
structure was being converted into a multi-family structure 137 

• No request was ever made by the owner for the final electrical inspection; 138 
therefore, after 180 days the electrical permit was deemed abandoned for lack of 139 
action in accordance with the VCC   140 

19



 

 

 

 

(Page left blank intentionally) 

20



5 
 

 141 
The City argued that in 2024 they received another complaint for work being performed 142 

without the required permits related to a root cellar and upon inspection issued a Notice of 143 

Violation-Stop Work Order for the root cellar.  The City further argued that while on site for the 144 

complaint inspection, the inspector remembered being at the location in 2021 for an unpermitted 145 

third floor addition under construction.  The City also argued that at the time of the inspection 146 

the third-floor addition appeared to be complete and occupied.  The City argued that after 147 

investigation of the city records by the inspector, it was found that the permits and inspections 148 

had not been secured and performed for the third-floor addition.   149 

The City assembled a team to further investigate the property, contacted the owner, 150 

conducted another inspection on April 26, 2024 to further examine the third-floor addition, 151 

confirmed the third-floor addition was complete and occupied, and issued the NOV. The City 152 

argued that as a result of the April 26, 2024 inspection it posted the Unsafe Structure placard but 153 

later, on May 28, 2024, removed the Unsafe Structure placard allowing occupancy of the first 154 

and second floors of the existing structure after receiving an accurate and acceptable engineering 155 

reports on the structure and rear deck and steps to the second floor; however, the City did not 156 

allow occupancy of the first-floor rear and third-floor additions. The city argued that to date no 157 

permits have been issued, no inspections have been performed, and no Certificate of Occupancy 158 

has been issued for the first-floor rear and third-floor additions, apartments three and four, or for 159 

the new multi-family structure.  The City argued that issuing the NOV under the VPMC was 160 

proper.         161 

The Review Board found that the work performed on the structure constituted a change 162 

of use from an existing one-and-two-family dwelling structure under the Virginia Residential 163 
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Code (VRC) to a multi-family structure under the VCC, creating an increase in safety 164 

requirements and a more hazardous condition; therefore, the structure was unsafe.  165 

IV. Conclusion 166 

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review 167 

Board orders as follows: 168 

A. Whether to rescind the Notice of Violation-Unsafe Structure. 169 

The decision of the City and local appeals board to issue the Notice of Violation-Unsafe 170 

Structure, is upheld, because the work performed on the structure constituted a change of use from 171 

an existing one-and-two-family dwelling structure under the VRC to a multi-family structure under 172 

the VCC creating an increase in safety requirements and a more hazardous condition; therefore, 173 

the structure is unsafe. 174 

     175 

    ______________________________________________________ 176 
      Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 177 
 178 
 179 
Date entered _____January 16, 2026__________ 180 
 181 
 182 
 183 
 As required by VCC 119.9: “As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, 184 

you have thirty (30) days from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or 185 

the date it was mailed to you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by 186 

filing a Notice of Appeal with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event 187 

that this decision is served on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period”. 188 

 As required by Rule 2A:2(C): “Any party appealing from a regulation or case decision 189 

shall file with the agency secretary, within 30 days after adoption of the regulation or after service 190 

of the final order in the case decision, a notice of appeal signed by the appealing party or that 191 

23



 

 

 

 

(Page left blank intentionally) 

24



7 
 

party's counsel. With respect to appeal from a regulation, the date of adoption or readoption shall 192 

be the date of publication in the Register of Regulations.  In the event that a case decision is 193 

required by § 2.2-4023 or by any other provision of law to be served by mail upon a party, 3 days 194 

shall be added to the 30-day period for that party. Service under this Rule shall be sufficient if sent 195 

by registered or certified mail to the party's last address known to the agency”. See Rule 2A:2(A) 196 

of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia. 197 

  198 
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VIRGINIA: 1 
 2 

BEFORE THE 3 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 4 

 5 
 6 
IN RE:  Appeal of John Cosgrove II 7 
  Appeal No. 25-13 8 
 9 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 10 
 11 

I. Procedural Background 12 
 13 
 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-14 

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 15 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 16 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 17 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 18 

II. Case History 19 

On April 6, 2025, Master Displays Limited (MDL) applied for a fireworks display permit 20 

for a fireworks display on July 5, 2025 at 8736 Double Cabin Road Hillsville, Virgina.  On June 21 

24, 2025, the State Fire Marshal’s Office (SFMO), the agency responsible for permitting fireworks 22 

display permits, in accordance with the 2021 Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code (VSFPC), 23 

issued a permit to MDL for a display on “July 4, 2025”.  On July 5, 2025, an inspection was 24 

conducted, and the following violations were cited: 25 

a. “5608.3 Approved fireworks displays. 26 
Approved fireworks displays shall include only the approved fireworks 1.3G, 27 
fireworks 1.4G, fireworks 1.4S and pyrotechnic articles 1.4G. The design, 28 
setup, conducting or direct on-site supervision of the design, setup and 29 
conducting of any fireworks display, either inside a building or outdoors, shall 30 
be performed only by persons certified by the SFMO in accordance with 31 
Section 5601.4.1 as a pyrotechnician (firework operator) and at least one 32 
person properly certified by the SFMO as a pyrotechnician shall be present at 33 
the site where the fireworks display is being conducted. The approved 34 
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fireworks shall be arranged, located, discharged and fired in a manner that 35 
will not pose a hazard to property or endanger any person. 36 
 37 
Exception: Certification as a pyrotechnician is not required for the use or 38 
display of permissible fireworks when conducted on private property with the 39 
consent of the owner of such property. 40 
 41 
Fireworks event setup space: Comments: 42 
- Master Displays owner John Cosgrove, II advised both Jeffery Allen 43 

Spicer, Jr. and Ricky Wayne Ingram shared being in charge of 1.4 G 44 
fireworks products until another Virginia Certified Fireworks Display 45 
Operator arrived onsite at 21:00 hours to fire the fireworks display at this 46 
event venue.  Product arrived onsite at 16:00hours.  Upon asking MR. 47 
Spicer, Jr. and Mr. Ingram for their driver’s license and Virginia Certified 48 
Fireworks Display cards, they did not provide Virginia Certified 49 
Fireworks cards to date.  Upon contacting manager, neither subject was 50 
listed on our fireworks operators database. 51 

 52 
It was found that Jeffery Allen Spicer, Jr. was in possession of and setup of 53 
illegal fireworks display without proper supervision of Virginia Certified 54 
Fireworks Operator being onsite from 16:00-21:00 hours.  NOV sent by 55 
certified mail to Jeffery Allen Spicer, Jr. 56 
 57 

b. 5601.1.3 Fireworks. 58 
The possession, manufacture, storage, sale, handling and use of fireworks are 59 
prohibited. 60 
Exceptions: 61 
1.Storage and handling of fireworks as allowed in Section 5604. 62 
2.Manufacture, assembly and testing of fireworks as allowed in Section 5605. 63 
3.The use of fireworks for fireworks displays as allowed in Section 5608. 64 
4.The possession, storage, sale, handling and use of permissible fireworks 65 
where allowed by applicable local or state laws, ordinances and regulations 66 
provided such fireworks comply with CPSC 16 CFR, Parts 1500-1507 and 67 
DOTn 49 CFR, Parts 100-178 for consumer fireworks. 68 
5.The sale or use of materials or equipment when such materials or equipment 69 
is used or to be used by any person for signaling or other emergency use in the 70 
operation of any boat, railroad train or other vehicle for the transportation of 71 
persons or property. 72 
 73 
Fireworks event setup space: Comments: 74 
 75 
- Master Displays owner John Cosgrove, II advised both Jeffery Allen 76 

Spicer, Jr. and Ricky Wayne Ingram shared being in charge of 1.4 G 77 
fireworks products until another Virginia Certified Fireworks Display 78 
Operator arrived onsite at 21:00 hours to fire the fireworks display at this 79 
event venue.  Product arrived onsite at 16:00hours.  Upon asking MR. 80 
Spicer, Jr. and Mr. Ingram for their driver’s license and Virginia Certified 81 
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Fireworks Display cards, they did not provide Virginia Certified 82 
Fireworks cards to date.  Upon contacting manager, neither subject was 83 
listed on our fireworks operators database. 84 

 85 
It was found that Jeffery Allen Spicer, Jr. was in possession of and setup of 86 
illegal fireworks display without proper supervision of Virginia Certified 87 
Fireworks Operator being onsite from 16:00-21:00 hours.  NOV sent by 88 
certified mail to Jeffery Allen Spicer, Jr.” 89 

 90 
On August 13, 2025, SFMO convened a panel in accordance with VSFPC Section 5601.4.6 91 

Denial, suspension or revocation of a certificate (Panel) to hear the details of the cited violations 92 

listed in the July 5, 2025 Fire Code Inspection Report.  The Panel found that the violations existed 93 

and to revoked John Cosgrove II’s (Cosgrove II) Aerial Pyrotechnician License.  SFMO upheld 94 

the Panel’s decision and revoked Cosgrove II’s Aerial Pyrotechnician License in a letter dated 95 

August 26, 2025 sent certified mail to and received by Cosgrove II on August 28, 2025. On 96 

September 5, 2025 Cosgrove II further appealed to the Review Board.  97 

Appearing at the Review Board meeting for Cosgrove II were John Cosgrove Sr., Barbara 98 

Cosgrove, John Cosgrove II, and Tracy Cosgrove.  Appearing at the Review Board meeting for 99 

the SFMO were Chief Fire Marshal Billy Hux, Deputy Fire Marshals Troy Bower, Clark Mitchell, 100 

and Matther Bright and William Wittenbrook, legal counsel for the State Fire Marshal’s Office 101 

from the Attorney General’s Office. 102 

III. Findings of the Review Board 103 

A. Whether to overturn the decision of SFMO and the Panel that a violation of VSFPC 104 
Section 5608.3 Approved fireworks displays exists. 105 

 106 
B. Whether to overturn the decision of the SFMO and the Panel that a violation of 107 

VSFPC Section 5601.1.3 Fireworks exists. 108 
 109 

 110 
During the hearing Cosgrove II acknowledged and accepted responsibility for the 111 

violations of VSFPC Sections 5608.3 Approved fireworks and 5601.1.3 Fireworks that occurred 112 
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because there was not a licensed pyrotechnician on site as required; therefore, neither consideration 113 

by the Review Board nor any granting of relief were necessary. 114 

C. Whether to overturn the decision of SFMO and the Panel that a violation of VSFPC 115 
Section 5608.3 Approved fireworks displays exists. 116 

 117 
Cosgrove II argued that the decision to revoke his Pyrotechnician Aerial license was 118 

extreme based on the cited violations related to the unreported changes to the permit and a couple 119 

of mistakes that were made related to the quantity and type of fireworks on site and licensure of 120 

the pyrotechnician responsible for the fireworks on site.  Cosgrove II further argued that this was 121 

the first time in the 30+ year history of MDL that they had been cited for a violation(s) coupled 122 

with their extensive involvement in providing industry training to the SFMO should have been 123 

given more consideration in the decision.  Cosgrove II further argued that citing the violations and 124 

including a warning rather than revoking his Pyrotechnician Aerial license was more appropriate 125 

considering all the facts of the case.    126 

SFMO, through legal counsel, argued that the revocation of Cosgrove II’s Pyrotechnician 127 

Aerial license was appropriate based on the facts of the case, the erroneous and/or untruthful 128 

information being provided by MDL, and that no factual basis to overturn the SFMO decision was 129 

presented or existed.  SMFO further argued that MDL knew the two individuals on site at the time 130 

of the incident were not licensed pyrotechnicians because they had a third individual enroute to 131 

the site to set up and fire the show.    132 

The Review Board found that the revocation of Cosgrove II’s Pyrotechnician Aerial license 133 

was appropriate because Cosgrove II agreed that the two cited violations were accurate and did 134 

occur, and because the Chief State Fire Marshal properly applied his discretion by embodying a 135 

panel and by revoking Cosgrove II’s license in accordance with the SFPC. 136 

IV. Conclusion 137 
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The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review 138 

Board orders as follows: 139 

A. Whether to overturn the decision of SFMO and the Panel that a violation of VSFPC 140 
Section 5608.3 Approved fireworks displays exists. 141 
 142 

The decision of the SMFO and Panel to revoke Cosgrove II’s Pyrotechnician Aerial  license 143 

was appropriate because Cosgrove II agreed that the two cited violations were accurate and did 144 

occur, and because the Chief State Fire Marshal properly applied his discretion by embodying a 145 

panel and by revoking Cosgrove II’s license in accordance with the SFPC.  146 

 147 

    ______________________________________________________ 148 
      Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 149 
 150 
 151 
Date entered _____January 16, 2026__________ 152 
 153 
 154 
 155 

As required by VCC 119.9: “As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, 156 

you have thirty (30) days from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or 157 

the date it was mailed to you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by 158 

filing a Notice of Appeal with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event 159 

that this decision is served on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period.” 160 

 As required by Rule 2A:2(C): “Any party appealing from a regulation or case decision 161 

shall file with the agency secretary, within 30 days after adoption of the regulation or after service 162 

of the final order in the case decision, a notice of appeal signed by the appealing party or that 163 

party's counsel. With respect to appeal from a regulation, the date of adoption or readoption shall 164 

be the date of publication in the Register of Regulations.  In the event that a case decision is 165 

required by § 2.2-4023 or by any other provision of law to be served by mail upon a party, 3 days 166 
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shall be added to the 30-day period for that party. Service under this Rule shall be sufficient if sent 167 

by registered or certified mail to the party's last address known to the agency.” See Rule 2A:2(A) 168 

of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia. 169 
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VIRGINIA: 
 
 

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
IN RE:  Appeal of Eric Desoto  
  Appeal No. 25-10 
 
 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 
 

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 
 

1. On January 13, 2025, the Fairfax County Department of Land Development 

Services (County), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of the 2018 Virginia 

Uniform Statewide Building Code (VUSBC), issued a Notice of Violation (NOV) to Eric Desoto 

(Desoto) for the removal and installation of a new HVAC duct work at the property located at 

7405 Gatewood Ct. in Fairfax County citing the following three potential violations: 

a) “No permits for the duct work installed at the property” VRC Section 108.1 
When applications are required 

b) “No inspections for the duct work installed at the property.” VRC Section 
113.3 Minimum Inspections  

c) “Furnaces and air-handling systems that supply air to living spaces shall not 
supply air to or return air from a garage.” VRC Section M1601.6 Independent 
garage HVAC systems 

 
2. Desoto filed an appeal to the Fairfax County Building Code Board of Appeals (local 

appeals board).  The local appeals board “denied” the appeal finding that: 

a) “The subject construction is within the scope of the code as it involved the 
removal of the existing duct system and its replacement with a new duct system 
as to materials, design and location. 

b) The subject construction (supply and return air ducts associated with an 
HVAC system) is required to be permitted, inspected and approved and was 
not permitted and inspected in order to determine its compliance with the code. 

c) The subject construction does not comply with the code as it provides supply 
air to a garage.” 
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3. On May 20, 2025, Desoto appealed to the Review Board asking the Review Board 

to reverse the local appeals board decision and the County.   

4. This staff document, along with a copy of all documents submitted, will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections, or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the hearing before the Review Board. 

Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 
 

1. Whether to overturn the decision of the County and the local appeals board that a 

violation of VRC Section 108.1When applications are required exists. 

2. Whether to overturn the decision of the County and the local appeals board that a 

violation of VRC Section 113.3 Minimum Inspections exists. 

3. Whether to overturn the decision of the County and the local appeals board that a 

violation of VRC Section M1601.6 Independent garage HVAC systems exists. 
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June 12, 2025 
 
BY EMAIL AND FIRST-CLASS MAIL 
Virginia Technical Review Board 
c/o Travis Luter, Secretary 
Main Street Centre 
600 E. Main Street 
Suite 300 
Richmond, VA 23219 
 
RE: Appeal No. 25-10 
 From the Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals 
  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

   
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

C o u n t y  o f  F a i r f a x ,  V i r g i n i a  
 

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County 
 Office of the County Attorney

Suite 549, 12000 Government Center Parkway
Fairfax, Virginia  22035-0064

Phone: (703) 324-2421; Fax: (703) 324-2665
www.fairfaxcounty.gov

 

Mr. Luter,

  My name is Patrick Foltz  and my office represents Jay Riat, Building Official for Fairfax 
County.  I write to  respond to the grounds of appeal stated by  Eric DeSoto in his letter dated May 
13, 2025.  First, I incorporate, by reference,  both the Notice of Violation dated January 13, 2024 
and the staff memorandum dated March 25, 2025.

In response to the Appellant’s Statement of Relief Sought:

1) Mr. DeSoto did obtain certain required permits as he lists in Item 1 of his Statement  of 
Relief Sought.  However, Mr. DeSoto did not obtain a permit to replace the  existing 
duct work system.  As a result, the replacement duct work he installed is neither 
permitted nor inspected.

2) Mr. DeSoto’s Item 2 is a statement of his own opinion and is not, as required,
corroborated by permits or inspections.

Mr. DeSoto’s Item 2A is an inaccurate statement of the PLUS system as it existed in 
2022-2023.  The PLUS system and its predecessor, FIDO, both had the capability to 
accept  applications, and issue permits, for  replacement  of existing  duct  work.   Fairfax 
County  regularly  issued such permits during 2022-2023  and any issues Mr. DeSoto 
may have  had to not negate  his obligation as a contractor to obtain  a  permit  and an 
inspection.

3) In Item 3, Mr. DeSoto’s reliance on the interpretation of the Code  by an unnamed 
member of Fairfax staff is not binding on Fairfax County building code enforcement 
staff nor does it estop Fairfax County from enforcing the requirements of the Building 
Code.
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In conclusion, the Building Official respectfully requests that the Board deny Mr. 
DeSoto’s appeal.  

       Thank you,  

        Patrick V. Foltz 

Attachments

       Thank you,  

        Patrick V. Foltz 

4) Finally, Mr. DeSoto’s assertion that the supply of air to the garage existing prior to 
the permit process does not excuse the fact that, having replaced the existing duct 
work and installed new ducts, that Section M1601.6 requires that air-handling 
systems that supply air to living spaces shall not also supply air to, or return air from, 
a garage space.
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7405 GATEWOOD CT 
SINGLE FAMILY  
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22307 
 

The location is within Fairfax County 
 

PARCEL #   0934 08 0096 
PARCEL ID NUMBER  0934080096 
 
 

ERIC DESOTO 
18163 DESOTO PL 
PO BOX 301 
BENEDICT, MD 20612 
 
PRIMARY PHONE:  301 580 3494 
SECONDARY PHONE  N/A 
 
EMAIL:   ERIC@DESOTO.CO 
               ERIC@DESOTO.CO 
 
COUNTRY:  USA 
 

ADDRESS TYPE 1: MAILING 
ERIC DESOTO 
PO BOX 301 
BENEDICT, MD 20612 
 
ADDRESS 2: PHYSICAL 
ERIC DESOTO 

10 

109



18163 DESOTO PL 
BENEDICT, MD 20612 
 
ADDRESS 3: LOCAL FAIRFAX COUNTY 
ERIC DESOTO 
6904 PARK TERRACE DR 
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22307 
 

PROJECT NAME 
7405 GATEWOOD CT 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
Code appeal/ Notice of Violation 

1. POEPOINV – 2024-0024 date of notice August 7, 2024 
 

 
2018 VRC – INSP    Section 108.1 No Permits for the duct work installed 
                                 at the property. 
2018 VRC – INSP    Section 113.3 No required inspection on the duct work 
                                 installed at the property. 
2018 VRC – INSP    Section M1601.6 Independent garage HVAC systems. 
                                 Furnaces and air-handling systems that supply air to living 
                                 spaces shall not supply air to or return air from a garage. 
 

2. POEPOINV – 2024-0024 date of receipt January 15, 2024 

2018 VRC-INSP        Section 108.1, 108.2, 108.3, 108.4 
 
2018 VRC-INSP         Section 113.3, 113.3.1, 113.3.2, 113.3.3, 113.3.4, 113.3.5 
                                    113.3.6, 113.3.7 
 

3. 2018 VRC-INSP          Section M1601.6 
 

 
 
Is there a notice of violation                        YES 
 
Appealed Code Deficiency identified by     JAY RIAT, Building Official 
 
 Code Edition                                             2018 Virginia Residential code 

11 

110



 
  

 Please find attached five documents in support of the applicants appeal of the 
issued Notice of Violation.  The Notice sights a Corrective Work Order, delivered by an 

armed Sherrif, providing 30 days to abate the violations.  Three code violations are 
sighted for failure to obtain permits, perform inspection of same permits and extension 
of  duct work through a garage.  On November 14, 2024, an in-person meeting 
with Jay Riat took place in his conference room.  Mr. Riat further requested a signed 
affidavit be prepared summarizing our conversation.  I have attached the signed 
affidavit, prepared by attorney David D. Elsberg and submitted by email on December 6, 
2024 to Jay Riat.    Please view paragraphs 

          

second attachment

,

DECISION RENDERED BY:                            Jay Riat, Building official 
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DATE OF DECISION:                                       January 15, 2025 
RECEIVED:                                                        January 17, 2025 

 
 
NOTE DOCUEMENTS BELOW ARE ATTACHED AS PDF 
 
1. 2025 01 13 CWO NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

2025 01 13 CWO - 
VIOLATION NOTICE.pdf

 

2024 08 07 
CORRECTIVE WORK ORDER.pdf

 

2024 12 06 
AFFIDAVIT signed.PDF

 

2024 05 05 
APPLICABLE CODES - MELISA SMARR.pdf
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MELISA SMARR 
Branch Chief and Code Specialist 3 
Fairfax County Government 
 
May 5, 2024 
 
Re: 7405 Gatewood Ct 
 
Ms. Smarr: 
 
In our phone conversation Friday May 3rd, you requested good dates to meet.  I will be away May 9th to 
Monday May 20th.   A Doctor appointment on May 21st followed by 3 MRIs dates TBD, likely in June.  
 
 
1.) 
The property at 7405 GATEWOOD CT, was purchased by the permit applicant.  The home was in virtually 
the same condition as of the time of original construction.  The mechanical equipment was operational 
at the time, and appeared capable of maintaining warm and cool temperature, however a foul 
unsanitary scent of smoke permeated the interior of the home.  A chemical cleaning and some duct tape 
would have sufficed in the short term, but that level of maintenance would not last the term of a 
standard mortgage.  I still believe the decision to replace the existing duct work was correct and ethical. 
 
The following are relevant facts preceding the complaint submitted by the now current homeowners of 
7405 Gatewood Ct.  The homeowners closed on the property June 12, 2023. 
 
 
2.) 
The Record ALTR-222940160 was submitted by the HOMEOWNER acting as applicant on October 21, 
2022, with the overarching code of 2018 IRC.  The Record was updated to ready for issue on January 9, 
2023, almost 3 months after the application was submitted.  Subsequent Trades permits were applied 
for as “child” permits establishing ALTR – 222940160 as the parent permit.   
 
 
3.) 
During the application phase the County records reflect multiple request and interaction by the 
applicant.  During this time Fairfax County Land Development service was updating from the FIOS system 
to the current PLUS system.  As I mentioned to you when we first spoke there were areas of the 
application that were lacking definition.  Specifically in the Residential Mechanical application.   
 
 
4.) 
The Record MECHR 2023-00473 was updated to issued on February 10, 2023. As previously mentioned, 
to you, during the application phase I, as the applicant and homeowner, reached out to Fairfax County 
permit techs multiple times, in reference to MECHR 2023-00473, requesting assistance to correctly file 
the application.  Specifically, what documents are required for replacing existing Duct system.  The 
permit tech stated that no documents are required for replacing the existing Duct system.  Additionally 
by selecting and marking the check box “includes ductwork   [] yes  [] no” would trigger the request for 
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new ductwork documentation.  Further, the line “type of work:     Replacement” refers to the equipment 
and not the system, this was clarified by the permit tech.         
 
 
5.) 
The permit tech was very helpful in clarifying no documents are required for maintenance of, repair of, 
or replacement of existing duct work only for new duct work.  That a mechanical permit is required.  And 
a mechanical permit was applied for and received.  A general note, the PLUS application available in 
2024 does provide a drop-down menu with availability to indicate existing versus new duct work.  This 
suggests the PLUS administrators did listen to the email you, Melisa Smarr, sent them.  Job well done on 
your part. 
 
6.) 
Concealment inspections for the Parent permit ALTR- 22294016 along with the child permits were 
conducted on March 06, 2023, by Kevin Talbot.   I was informed at that time by Mr. Talbot that the ALTR 
permit is to be scheduled first followed by the trade’s permits.  Thus, providing an opportunity to inspect 
the framing, the wall and floor penetrations along with fire stop insulation.  At this inspection Mr. Talbot 
inspected the fire-retardant foam surrounding the replacement duct work as it penetrated the floor from 
the basement to the first floor.  There was no requirement to identify the floor penetrations that he 
inspected as we were using the existing penetrations from the original duct work.  He confirmed all the 
floor penetrations were correctly fire blocked along with inspection of the replacement duct work which 
was correctly seam sealed and fastened in place.  Mr. Talbot also inspected all the framing penetrations, 
the partition walls, and the bathroom vents. There is no comment in the record of either of these 
inspections. 
 
7.) 
Previously you questioned that Mr. Talbot did not specifically comment on the Ductwork inspection.  This 
is also true for all the inspections he performed; it simply states “passed” without a comment on the 
systems inspected. I enjoy working with Mr. Talbot, he is extremely knowledgeable with applicable 
codes, and often would take time to explain how the code applies.   
 
 

N1107.3 (R501.3) Maintenance. 
Buildings and structures, and parts thereof, shall be maintained in a safe and sanitary condition. 
Devices and systems that are required by this code shall be maintained in compliance with the 
code edition under which installed. The owner or the owner’s authorized agent shall be 
responsible for the maintenance of buildings and structures. The requirements of this chapter 
shall not provide the basis for removal or abrogation of energy conservation, fire protection and 
safety systems and devices in existing structures. 

 
N1107.5 (R501.5) New and replacement materials. 
Except as otherwise required or permitted by this code, materials permitted by the applicable 
code for new construction shall be used. Like materials shall be permitted for repairs, 
provided that hazards to life, health or property are not created. Hazardous materials shall not be 
used where the code for new construction would not allow their use in buildings of similar 
occupancy, purpose and location. 
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M1202.1 Additions, alterations or repairs. 
Additions, alterations, renovations or repairs to a mechanical system shall 
conform to the requirements for a new mechanical system without requiring the 
existing mechanical system to comply with all of the requirements of this 
code. Additions, alterations or repairs shall not cause an existing mechanical 
system to become unsafe, hazardous or overloaded. 
Minor additions, alterations or repairs to existing mechanical systems shall meet 
the provisions for new construction, unless such work is done in the same 
manner and arrangement as was in the existing system, is not hazardous, 
and is approved. 

 

 
M1202.2 Existing installations. 
Except as otherwise provided for in this code, a provision in this code shall not 
require the removal, alteration or abandonment of, nor prevent the continued use 
and maintenance of, an existing mechanical system lawfully in existence at the 
time of the adoption of this code. 

 
 
 

M1401.3 Equipment and appliance sizing.  
P 
Heating and cooling equipment and appliances shall be sized in accordance 
with ACCA Manual S or other approved sizing methodologies based on building 
loads calculated in accordance with ACCA Manual J or other approved heating 
and cooling calculation methodologies. 
Exception: Heating and cooling equipment and appliance sizing shall not be 
limited to the capacities determined in accordance with Manual S where either of 
the following conditions applies: 

1. 1.The specified equipment or appliance utilizes multistage 
technology or variable refrigerant flow technology and the loads 
calculated in accordance with the approved heating and cooling 
calculation methodology are within the range of the manufacturer’s 
published capacities for that equipment or appliance. 

2. 2.The specified equipment or appliance manufacturer’s published 
capacities cannot satisfy both the total and sensible heat gains 
calculated in accordance with the approved heating and cooling 
calculation methodology and the next larger standard size unit is 
specified. 
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SECTIONR106 
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 
apps 
R106.1 Submittal documents. 
Submittal documents consisting of construction documents, and other data shall be 
submitted in two or more sets with each application for a permit. The construction 
documents shall be prepared by a registered design professional where required by the 
statutes of the jurisdiction in which the project is to be constructed. Where special 
conditions exist, the building official is authorized to require additional construction 
documents to be prepared by a registered design professional. 
Exception: The building official is authorized to waive the submission of construction 
documents and other data not required to be prepared by a registered design 
professional if it is found that the nature of the work applied for is such that reviewing 
of construction documents is not necessary to obtain compliance with this code. 
 

 
 
 
Mechanical (MECHR) - Residential  
A mechanical building permit is required for the following projects: New, Replacement, 
Repair or Conversion of HVAC Systems New Installations of Miscellaneous Mechanical 
Equipment: fireplaces, logs, flue, range hoods, stove/range, tanks, etc. Installation of Pool/Hot 
Tub Heaters Geothermal System Installation Duct Installation (new or replacement) Gas Piping 
for Equipment Mechanical, electrical and plumbing permits, commonly referred to as “trades 
permits” do not require plans. Trade permits can be obtained online after the associated 
building permit is issued. Note: Some residential properties (example: apartment buildings and 
condos) are considered commercial per the building code and therefore require commercial 
building permits. To be considered residential, a project must consist of a detached one- or two-
family dwelling or Who Should Apply? Plan Ahead How Do I Submit My Record? Requirements 
What's Next? Additional Resources townhouse and be no more than three stories high above 
ground level, as defined by code. 
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R302.11 Fireblocking.  
 
In combustible construction, fireblocking shall be provided to cut off both vertical and horizontal 
concealed draft openings and to form an effective fire barrier between stories, and between a 
top story and the roof space. 
 
Fireblocking shall be provided in wood-framed construction in the following locations:  
1. In concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions, including furred spaces and parallel rows of 
studs or staggered studs, as follows:  

1.1. Vertically at the ceiling and floor levels.  
1.2. Horizontally at intervals not exceeding 10 feet (3048 mm).  

2. At interconnections between concealed vertical and horizontal spaces such as occur at soffits, 
drop ceilings and cove ceilings.  
3. In concealed spaces between stair stringers at the top and bottom of the run. Enclosed spaces 
under stairs shall comply with Section R302.7.  
4. At openings around vents, pipes, ducts, cables and wires at ceiling and floor level, with an 
approved material to resist the free passage of flame and products of combustion. The 
material filling this annular space shall not be required to meet the ASTM E136 requirements.  
5. For the fireblocking of chimneys and fireplaces, see Section R1003.19.  
6. Fireblocking of cornices of a two-family dwelling is required at the line of dwelling unit 
separation. 
 
 
113.3 Minimum inspections. 
The following minimum inspections shall be conducted by the building official 
when applicable to the construction or permit: 

1. 1.Inspection of footing excavations and reinforcement material for concrete footings prior to the placement of 
concrete. 

2. 2.Inspection of foundation systems during phases of construction necessary to assure compliance with this 
code. 

3. 3.Inspection of preparatory work prior to the placement of concrete. 
4. 4.Inspection of structural members and fasteners prior to concealment. 
5. 5.Inspection of electrical, mechanical and plumbing 

materials, equipment and systems prior to concealment. 
6. 6.Inspection of energy conservation material prior to concealment. 
7. 7.Final inspection. 
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C o u n t y  o f  F a i r f a x ,  V i r g i n i a  
 

M E M O R A N D U M 

DATE: March 25, 2025

TO: Members of the Local Board of Building and Fire Code Appeals

FROM: Patrick V. Foltz, Assistant County Attorney on behalf of Jay Riat, the Building Official

SUBJECT: Appeal Response for Eric DeSoto – 7405 Gatewood Court

Staff respectfully requests that the Fairfax County Local Board of Building Code Appeals
(Board) uphold the Notice of Violation (NOV) that was issued on January 13, 2025 (misdated as
January 13, 2024).
Staff Position

The appellant, Eric DeSoto, (“DeSoto”) owns Choice Housing Management, LLC (“Choice”).
On information and belief, DeSoto is the sole member and owner of Choice. From September
16, 2022, until June 12, 2023, Choice was the title owner of 7405 Gatewood Court.   On April 3,
2024, an inspection by County staff showed that the duct work installed by Choice had not been 
permitted or inspected. Additionally, the inspection showed that duct work installed supplied to 
air to living spaces from the residence’s garage, in violation of Section M1601.6.
In his appeal and affidavit, Mr. DeSoto addresses the NOV in some detail. The Building
Official, by counsel, makes the following responses:

a. As for the mechanical permit, DeSoto asserts that a mechanical permit was pulled for the 
replacement of the duct system and that all required inspections were conducted. This is 
true – the Residential Mechanical permit for the Property, MECHR-2023-00473, gives 
permission to “REPLACE EXISTING FURNACE, GAS RANGE/STOVE”.  The permit 
does not cover replacement of the duct system. A copy of that permit is attached as 
Exhibit A.

b. Mr. DeSoto also attests that the four permits he obtained were all inspected and passed.
This is true to the extent that each permit covers a scope of work – however, no permit 
addresses or mentions replacement of the duct system. Copies of those permits are 
attached as Exhibit B.

c. In his affidavit, Mr. DeSoto further indicates that the issue of the duct work replacement 
was discussed with the Building Official and with PLUS staff.  Specifically, Mr. DeSoto 
attests that he had a conversation with a PLUS staff person.  While it is unclear from his 
affidavit how he and the staff person resolved the “yes or no” section for the new duct

Department of Land Development Services
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 659

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503
Phone 703-324-1780 • TTY 711 • FAX 703-653-6678

www.fairfaxcounty.gov
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Members of the Local Board of Building and Fire Code Appeals  
Page 2 of 2 
 

 

work, he goes onto address the nature of an existing duct work inspection.  As the duct 
work replacement was not included in any of the permits, these attestations are not 
evidence that the replacement duct work was ever permitted or inspected. 
 

d. In his Request for Applicable Codes, Mr. DeSoto indicated that a mechanical permit is 
not required replacement of duct work but only for the system.   That would be an 
exemption from the permit requirement, and nothing in the Building or Residential Codes 
creates such a broad exemption for duct work.   
 

In conclusion, the Building Official respectfully requests that the Board dismiss this appeal.  
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 Fairfax County, Virginia

Permit Number:    
 

Issued Date:           

Job Address: Tax Map ID

Tenant:                  
 
Owner/Tenant:
Choice Housing Management Llc
Po Box 301
Benedict, Md 20612

Contractor:
Owner as Contractor

Structure: Single Family Dwelling

Has permission, according to approved plans, applications and restrictions of record to:
REPLACE EXISTING FURNACE, GAS RANGE/STOVE

7405 Gatewood Ct
Alexandria, VA 22307

MECHR-2023-00473 02/10/2023

0934 08  0096

BUILDING PERMIT
Residential Mechanical

Code: 

BUILDING OFFICIAL: 

•  A copy of this permit must be posted at the 
construction site for the duration of the permit.
•  This permit does not constitute approval from your 
homeowners’ association and its related covenants.
•  This permit will expire if work does not commence 
in six months or if work is suspended for six months. 
•  Contact VA 811 before you dig at 811 or 
VA811.com.

•  The permit holder is responsible to schedule 
inspections at plus.fairfaxcounty.gov/CitizenAccess 
when stages of construction are reached that 
require inspections.
•  For questions regarding this permit email 
LDSbuildingpermits@fairfaxcounty.gov or call 703
-222-0801, TTY 711.

Land Development Services
12055 Government Center Parkway
Fairfax, Virginia  22035
703-324-1780, TTY 711
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/plan2build

R-5 VBType of Construction:Group(s):

Bldg: Suite:Floor:

Fixtures and Equipment:
See page 2

Page 1 of 2
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 Fairfax County, Virginia

BUILDING PERMIT
Residential Mechanical

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DETAILS
Zone Cooling 

Equipment
Cooling 
Equipment 
Rating

Cooling 
Equipment 
Units

Heating 
Equipment

Heating 
Equipment 
Rating

Heating 
Equipment 
Units

1 Air 
Conditioner

14 Tons Gas Furnace 95 MBH

FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES
Quantity Description
1 Furnace
1 Stove/Range

/Wok

Permit Number:   MECHR-2023-00473  Issued Date: 02/10/2023          

Page 2 of 2
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 Fairfax County, Virginia

Permit Number:    
 

Issued Date:           

Job Address: Tax Map ID

Tenant:                  
 
Owner/Tenant:
Choice Housing Management Llc
Po Box 301
Benedict, Md 20612

Contractor:
Owner as Contractor

Structure: Single Family Dwelling

Has permission, according to approved plans, applications and restrictions of record to:
ADD ONE NEW BATH ADD 1/2 BATH.  RELOCATE EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES, REPLACE 
ALL KITCHEN FIXTURES.

7405 Gatewood Ct
Alexandria, VA 22307

PLBR-2023-01066 02/10/2023

0934 08  0096

BUILDING PERMIT
Residential Plumbing

Code: 2018 Virginia Residential Code

BUILDING OFFICIAL: 

•  A copy of this permit must be posted at the 
construction site for the duration of the permit.
•  This permit does not constitute approval from your 
homeowners’ association and its related covenants.
•  This permit will expire if work does not commence 
in six months or if work is suspended for six months. 
•  Contact VA 811 before you dig at 811 or 
VA811.com.

•  The permit holder is responsible to schedule 
inspections at plus.fairfaxcounty.gov/CitizenAccess 
when stages of construction are reached that 
require inspections.
•  For questions regarding this permit email 
LDSbuildingpermits@fairfaxcounty.gov or call 703
-222-0801, TTY 711.

Land Development Services
12055 Government Center Parkway
Fairfax, Virginia  22035
703-324-1780, TTY 711
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/plan2build

R-5 VBType of Construction:Group(s):

Bldg: Suite:Floor:

Fixtures and Equipment:
See page 2

Page 1 of 1
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 Fairfax County, Virginia

Permit Number:    
 

Issued Date:           

Job Address: Tax Map ID

Tenant:                  
 
Owner/Tenant:
Choice Housing Management Llc
Po Box 301
Benedict, Md 20612

Contractor:
Owner as Contractor

Structure: Single Family Dwelling

Has permission, according to approved plans, applications and restrictions of record to:
UPGRADE PANEL BOX 200 AMP
NEW CIRCUITS FOR KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS
NEW GFCI AND AFCI
RECESSED LIGHTS

7405 Gatewood Ct
Alexandria, VA 22307

ELER-2023-01028 02/09/2023

0934 08  0096

BUILDING PERMIT
Residential Electrical

Code: 2018 Virginia Residential Code

BUILDING OFFICIAL: 

•  A copy of this permit must be posted at the 
construction site for the duration of the permit.
•  This permit does not constitute approval from your 
homeowners’ association and its related covenants.
•  This permit will expire if work does not commence 
in six months or if work is suspended for six months. 
•  Contact VA 811 before you dig at 811 or 
VA811.com.

•  The permit holder is responsible to schedule 
inspections at plus.fairfaxcounty.gov/CitizenAccess 
when stages of construction are reached that 
require inspections.
•  For questions regarding this permit email 
LDSbuildingpermits@fairfaxcounty.gov or call 703
-222-0801, TTY 711.

Land Development Services
12055 Government Center Parkway
Fairfax, Virginia  22035
703-324-1780, TTY 711
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/plan2build

Type of Construction:Group(s):

Bldg: Suite:Floor:

Fixtures and Equipment:
See page 2

Page 1 of 2
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 Fairfax County, Virginia

BUILDING PERMIT
Residential Electrical

Permit Number:    
 

ELER-2023-01028 Issued Date:           02/09/2023

Fixtures and Equipment
Quantity Description Rating Units

15 Recessed Lights

45 Fixtures

1 Service Panel 200 amps

Page 2 of 2
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 Fairfax County, Virginia

Permit Number:    
 

Issued Date:           

Job Address: Tax Map ID

Tenant:                  
 
Owner/Tenant:
Choice Housing Management Llc
Po Box 301
Benedict, Md 20612

Contractor:
Owner as Contractor

Structure: Single Family Dwelling

Has permission, according to approved plans, applications and restrictions of record to:
INTERIOR RENOVATION TO EXISTING FINISHED BASEMENT.  RENOVATE KITCHEN, ONE 
NEW BATH, ONE NEW 1/2 BATH.

7405 Gatewood Ct
Alexandria, VA 22307-2026

ALTR-222940160 01/09/2023

0934 08  0096

BUILDING PERMIT
Residential Addition/Alteration

Code: 2018 Virginia Residential Code

BUILDING OFFICIAL: 

•  A copy of this permit must be posted at the 
construction site for the duration of the permit.
•  This permit does not constitute approval from your 
homeowners’ association and its related covenants.
•  This permit will expire if work does not commence 
in six months or if work is suspended for six months. 
•  Contact VA 811 before you dig at 811 or 
VA811.com.

•  The permit holder is responsible to schedule 
inspections at plus.fairfaxcounty.gov/CitizenAccess 
when stages of construction are reached that 
require inspections.
•  For questions regarding this permit email 
LDSbuildingpermits@fairfaxcounty.gov or call 703
-222-0801, TTY 711.

Land Development Services
12055 Government Center Parkway
Fairfax, Virginia  22035
703-324-1780, TTY 711
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/plan2build

R-5 VBType of Construction:Group(s):

Bldg: Suite:Floor:

Page 1 of 1
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Documents Submitted
by Property Owners

Samantha Shulman and 
Ezra Marcus
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Staff Note:

The property owners submitted 
three videos which were provided 

to the parties, counsels, and 
Review Board members on USB 

flash drives.
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‭Compilation of Before & After Photographs By Homeowners‬
‭7405 Gatewood Court, Alexandria, VA 22307‬

‭The‬‭materials‬‭included‬‭in‬‭this‬‭compilation‬‭(as‬‭well‬‭as‬‭the‬‭separate‬‭videos‬‭shared)‬‭are‬‭intended‬‭to‬
‭show‬ ‭that‬ ‭(i)‬ ‭the‬ ‭existing‬ ‭ductwork‬ ‭in‬ ‭the‬ ‭home‬ ‭was‬ ‭fully‬ ‭removed‬ ‭and‬ ‭replaced,‬ ‭and‬ ‭(ii)‬
‭significant portions of the layout of the ductwork were altered.‬

‭The sources of the materials in the compilation are:‬
‭●‬ ‭“Before” Photos; “Before” Floor Plan:‬

‭○‬ ‭The‬ ‭photos‬ ‭and‬ ‭floor‬‭plan‬‭included‬‭were‬‭gathered‬‭from‬‭the‬‭2022‬‭Long‬‭&‬‭Foster‬
‭Real‬ ‭Estate‬ ‭Listing‬ ‭for‬ ‭7405‬ ‭Gatewood‬ ‭Court,‬ ‭Alexandria,‬ ‭VA,‬ ‭22307,‬ ‭at‬
‭https://www.longandfoster.com/homes-for-sale/7405-Gatewood-Court-Alexandria‬
‭-VA-22307-334871244‬ ‭(i.e.,‬ ‭immediately‬ ‭before‬ ‭Mr.‬ ‭DeSoto‬ ‭purchased‬ ‭the‬
‭property in Sept. 2022)‬

‭●‬ ‭“After” Photos; “After” Floor Plan:‬
‭○‬ ‭The‬ ‭photos‬ ‭were‬ ‭taken‬ ‭by‬‭the‬‭homeowners‬‭(Ms.‬‭Shulman;‬‭Mr.‬‭Marcus)‬‭in‬‭April‬

‭2025.‬ ‭The‬‭videos‬‭were‬‭taken‬‭by‬‭the‬‭homeowners‬‭before‬‭purchasing‬‭the‬‭property,‬
‭in‬ ‭March‬ ‭2023.‬ ‭The‬‭floor‬‭plan‬‭was‬‭provided‬‭by‬‭Mr.‬‭DeSoto‬‭to‬‭the‬‭homeowners‬
‭before purchasing the property, in 2023.‬
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‭Floor Plan Before & After (#1)‬
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‭Floor Plan Before & After (#2)‬
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‭Living Room Before & After (#1)‬
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‭Living Room Before & After (#2)‬
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‭Family Room Before & After (#1)‬
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‭Family Room Before & After (#2)‬
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‭Family Room Before & After (#3)‬
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‭Downstairs Bedroom Before & After‬
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‭Upstairs Bedroom Before & After‬
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‭Primary Bedroom Before & After‬
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‭Utility Room Before & After (#1)‬
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‭Utility Room Before & After (#2)‬
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VIRGINIA: 
 
  

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 
IN RE: Appeal of Poole, Brooke, and Plumlee (Dieffenbach)  
  Appeal No. 25-11 
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VIRGINIA: 
 
 

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
IN RE:  Appeal of Poole, Brooke, and Plumlee (Dieffenbach) 
  Appeal No. 25-11 
 
 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 
 

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 
 

1. On February 18, 2025, the City of Chesapeake Development and Permits 

Department (City), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of the 2021 Virginia 

Uniform Statewide Building Code (VUSBC), issued a Notice to Correct for an accessory structure 

on the property located at 2349 Baum Road, in the City of Chesapeake, for construction without 

the required permits citing VUSBC Sections 108.1.1 When applications are required, 113.3 for 

Minimum Inspections, and 116.1 General; when to issued and cited the following requirements to 

be completed by March 1, 2025: 

a) “Obtain the applicable building and trade permits for the construction of the 
building in a timely manner. 

b) Complete the necessary inspections and any third-party engineering and/or 
certifications in a timely manner. 

c) Obtain certificate of occupancy for the building as appropriate for its use.” 
 

2. On March 5, 2025, the City issued a Notice of Violation (NOV) to Dieffenbach, for 

construction without the required permits citing VUSBC Sections 108.1.1 When applications are 

required, 113.3 for Minimum Inspections, and 116.1 General; when to issued and cited the 

following requirements to be completed by March 1, 2025: 

d) “Obtain the applicable building and trade permits for the construction of the 
building in a timely manner. 

e) Complete the necessary inspections and any third-party engineering and/or 
certifications in a timely manner. 
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2 
 

f) Obtain certificate of occupancy for the building as appropriate for its use.” 
 

3. Jessica Dieffenbach (Dieffenbach) Trustee for the property, through legal counsel 

Poole, Brooke, and Plumlee, filed an appeal to the City of Chesapeake Local Board of Building 

Code Appeals (local appeals board).  The local appeals board considered both the Notice to Correct 

and the Notice of Violation and upheld both decisions of the City reflected in its May 22, 2025 

decision. 

4. On June 20, 2025, Dieffenbach, through legal counsel, further appealed to the 

Review Board.   

5. This staff document, along with a copy of all documents submitted, will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections, or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the hearing before the Review Board. 

Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 
 

1. Whether to overturn the decision of the City and the local appeals board that a 

violation of VUSBC Section 108.1.1 When applications are required exists. 

2. Whether to overturn the decision of the City and the local appeals board that a 

violation of VUSBC 113.3 for Minimum Inspections exists. 

3. Whether to overturn the decision of the City and the local appeals board that a 

violation of VUSBC Section 116.1 General; when to issued exists. 
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Attorneys: Nicole Pasho
J. Bryan Plumlee

jessicabowles@me.com

x

757-289-5887

Wendy Tabler
Building Codes Administrator
P.O. Box 15225
Chesapeake, VA 23328
757-382-6238
wtabler@cityofchesapeake.net
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Documents Submitted
by 

Poole, Brooke, and 
Plumlee (Dieffenbach)
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Documents Submitted 
By 

City of Chesapeake

193



 

 

 

 

(Page left blank intentionally) 

194



X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

X
X

X
X X X X

X X
X

X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

X

X
XXXXXX

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

XXXXXX

XXXXXX

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

XX

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

XX

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

X

X X X X X X X X

XXXXXXX

X
X

XX

X
X

X

X
X

XXXX

177.08'

now or formerly
CROOKED RUN TIMBER

LAND,LLC. et al.
(D.B.9613 P.449)

(M.B. 156, PG. 101)

PARCEL A-2
(M.B. 148, PG. 96)

LOT 4
(M.B. 118, PG. 40)

964.54' to

Ansell Rd.

N07°22'27"W
 319.05'

N
06

°0
4'

15
"E

 7
2.

70
'

BAUM	ROAD
Variable width right-of-way

(M.B. 115, PG. 2)(M.B. 118, 115, PG. 40-40A)
(M.B. 148, PG. 96)

now or formerly
CROOKED RUN TIMBER

LAND,LLC. et al.
(D.B.9613 P.449)

(M.B. 156, PG. 101)

S0
2°

06
'3

0"
E 

76
1.

76
'

S87°53'30"E 51.73'

N15°33'29"W
12.36'

N15°33'54"W
 376.46'

ROYEVRUSDNAL1232 W. Little Creek Rd.
Suite 300
Norfolk, VA 23505

TEL
    FAX

1"  =  50'

FOR

Conceptual Site Plan

Agritourism Event Venue

Parking: The intent is to accommodate up to 125 
people with 35+ grass parking spots off the edge of 

the exiting farm road. In addition there will be 
handicap designed areas in the front of the 
Equipment/Event Barn. Parking will also be 

permitted in the gravel driveways of the farm in 
varies areas but to not interfere with open 

pathways for emergency vehicles. 

Event Areas: The events will be held in either the 
Equipment/Event Barn or the front or back animal 

pasture as labeled. Total area for possible events is 
1 acre. 

Restrooms: Permanent restrooms will be located in 
the Equipment/Event Barn and in the Farm Supply 

Barn as per Health Department regulations.  

Vegetation: Existing vegetation will remain on site 
boundaries adjacent to the roadway and 

neighboring residents. Additional vegetation may 
be planted along the residential and roadway 
boundaries to provide an increased visual and 

sound barrier. 

Recreational Open Space: The areas labeled 
Silviculture/Farming/Animal Grazing Area may be 

used as a picnic area for gatherings. 

Details: See Exhibit 1, attached, for detailed view 
of the event areas. 

Note: No structures will be built or other 
development occur for this CUP. Only existing 

structures and gravel areas will be utilized. No land 
disturbing activities will take place as part of this 

CUP. 
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2349 Baum LBBCA informational package 

 

Additional information.   

 

Office phone number is not the same as provided by office personnel. This is from web search 
by Wendy Tabler 6/27/25 

 

This is from an email received by Wendy Tabler 6/24/25  
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This is a snip from the wetlands mapper taken by Wendy Tabler 6/27/25.  The majority of the 
property is wetlands. 
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2349 Baum Rd. (Jessica Deiffenbach, Trustee) Assembly Building Appeal of 

Chesapeake Local Board of Building Code Appeals decision on upholding an NTC 

and NOV: 

Statement in Opposition to Appeal 

The sole grounds for appeal listed by appellant in her Statement of Specific Relief Sought is the 
underlying determination that the subject Building should be exempted as a farm building from 
the Building Code under Section 36-99(B) of the Virginia Code.  This argument fails upon close 
examination.   

In order for the exemption under Section 36-99(B) to be applicable, the structure must be used 
“primarily” for the farming operations listed under Section 36-97 of the Virginia Code.  The 
evidence that was submitted makes it clear that the structure exists to accommodate events, not 
agriculture.   

The primary evidence that has been provided is that the structure is being actively rented out for 
event purposes.  There has certainly not been adequate evidence that any agricultural use would 
outweigh the use as an event space, which is the predominant use based on social media, 
neighbor testimony, and inspections performed.  Agriculture is mentioned in the social 
media/internet posts, but it isn’t the dominant action that is required by code.  The employees 
that are listed in the attached internet advertisements are “Brand Manager” and a “Administrative 
Assistant”, not a “farm hand” or “farm manager.”  It is very clear that administering its use as 
event space is their primary job, and that the event space use is the main use.  Occasionally 
mentioning agricultural activities doesn’t transform what is inherently an event space into a farm 
use.  If the agricultural exemption were to be applied whenever an event or hospitality company 
claimed the use was agritourism, then it would create a massive loophole that would allow any 
noncompliant structure to bootstrap its way into avoiding building code requirements so long as 
it used a few buzzwords and made a few gestures toward agriculture.  

Further, the only two uses that Appellant highlighted in her appeal to argue are in effect are: 

3. Business or office uses relating to the farm operations; 

4. Use of farm machinery or equipment or maintenance or storage of vehicles, machinery, or 
equipment on the farm; 

Appellant makes a few assertions in her Statement to support the exemption related to those uses 
that are easily mooted when examined.  Appellant notes that the structure was originally 
approved for farm use when it was submitted in 2019.  However, Appellant noted in the hearing 
that the structure was a vacant shell for 4 years.  Clearly, the purpose of the building changed 
over the years, and its current use belies the purpose that was originally approved.  Further, while 
no specific evidence, beyond mere assertion, was made as to the business operations 
management at the upstairs office, i. it is a small fraction of the actual physical space of the 
structure, and ii. by Appellant’s own account, it includes operations for farm operations at 
locations outside of the resident property; i.e., it is another attempt to bootstrap a specific 
property that isn’t being used predominantly for agriculture, into an agricultural box that just 
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doesn’t fit.  Either way, the office use is a small use in the overall composition of the structure, 
and by definition cannot be considered the ”primary” use.  Finally, a neighboring witness noted 
that he had not witnessed farm equipment being stored on the property.   

The pictures clearly show a structure that isn’t suited for agricultural purposes, but for event 
space.  Many of its features, such as screened porches, and flooring, would be visibly damaged 
by robust farm use.  Other features are simply clearly provided for event use, including a full 
kitchen, fireplace, television, chandelier lighting, and sound systems, and have no reasonable 
relation to the agricultural purpose of “office space” or “farm machinery storage” that the Board 
is asked to believe is the “primary” purpose of the structure. 
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From: Wendy Tabler <wtabler@cityofchesapeake.net>
Date: July 1, 2025 at 7:46:28 AM EDT
To: Michael Dieffenbach <michael@dwellingsdevelopment.com>
Subject: RE: Followup on Permit Questions for Barn at 2349 Baum Rd.

﻿
I will call you today to discuss these items.  You are correct, I cannot issue a
CO for the assembly building without the CUP, we can get started on the
process though, which I think will be beneficial. We have been discussing the
possibility of the CUP not being approved and I feel like we have a patch
forward there as well. 

As soon as I get through the morning rush, I will give you a call if that will
work.

Thank you

Wendy Tabler, CBO, PMO, CZA
Building Codes Administrator
Development & Permits
Direct (757) 382-6238 
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www.CityOfChesapeake.net  

From: Michael Dieffenbach <michael@dwellingsdevelopment.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 30, 2025 9:21 AM
To: Wendy Tabler <wtabler@cityofchesapeake.net>
Subject: Followup on Permit Questions for Barn at 2349 Baum Rd.

ALERT:External E-mail. Use caution when opening attachments or clicking links.

Wendy,

Thanks again for your call last week, I really appreciate your time and
knowledge.  I just wanted to followup to make sure I understood everything
correctly and we are working in the right direction.  

Currently I have an engineering firm working on the plans for the barn as
pertaining to an assembly use.  

So since there is no primary residency on the property, you would not be able
to issue the building permit and occupancy at this time until after the CUP is
approved by City Council? 

What if City Council does not make it a condition of the CUP to have the CO
for the barn? Not saying they won’t, im just making sure I understand all the
options.  So if City Council approved the CUP without the CO requirement
then the NOV would go away because you would have no way to issue a
permit on the building? 

Michael Dieffenbach
Director 
Dwellings Development Co.

w: www.dwellings.us
e: michael@dwellingsdevelopment.com 
p: 757.271.4141
2337 Mount Pleasant Rd. Chesapeake, VA 23322
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Chesapeake Code Definitions: Agritourism use is a permitted use of farm buildings according to 
Chesapeake code. Agritourism events are what we do in the barn sometimes.  


202



Photo by Michael Dieffenbach on December 3, 2024: Farm equipment stored in building on 
regular basis. 
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Photo by Michael Dieffenbach on February 21, 2025: Farm equipment stored in building on 
regular basis. 
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Photo by Michael Dieffenbach on July 27, 2024: Neighbor/friends cookout with farm activities, flowers 
grown and picked on the farm. 
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Photo by Michael Dieffenbach on May 28, 2024: Some of many warning signs posted on building and 
property, including the required VA law notices for farm buildings and animals. 
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Photo by Michael Dieffenbach on June 2, 2025: Farm office space in barn. 
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Photo by Michael Dieffenbach on June 2, 2025: Farm office space in barn. 
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2018 Virginia Agritourism & 
Building Codes Review

Prepared at the request of the 
 Virginia House and Senate General Laws Committees 

by 
Martha A. Walker, Ph.D., Virginia Tech / Virginia Cooperative Extension 

In collaboration with Megan M. Seibel, Ph.D., Virginia Tech / Virginia Cooperative Extension 
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Executive Summary 

Following the 2018 General Assembly session, the Virginia House and Senate General Laws 
Committees requested a review of agritourism enterprises and building code application “in 
order to better understand the issue and its potential negative impact on rural economic 
development.”   The Committees asked four questions: 

1. Is there a legitimate need to undertake the development of this type of specialized
building code?

2. What would be the economic impacts on agritourism and rural businesses?
3. What groups could be impacted by such a change?
4. If necessary what items should be considered in such a building code?

Throughout the discussion, the four review questions were always under consideration.  Pulling 
from data collected and discussion comments, the questions were addressed.  

 Is there a legitimate need to undertake the development of this type of specialized
building code?  Virginia agritourism operations are diverse and complex.  At this time, it
appears to be premature to legislate the application of existing building codes or to
develop legislation for any specialized building codes.

 What would be the economic impacts on agritourism and rural businesses?
Requirements for commercial building code compliance for farm buildings hosting
agritourism activities may be prohibitive for the majority of Virginia farms and result in the
end of agritourism functions and/or the closure of small farms.  Ultimately, the
termination of one farm revenue source negatively impacts the entire farming operation
especially during years of production instability.

 What groups could be impacted by such a change?  The major group impacted by any
change in building code application would be the Virginia farmer who is using
agritourism events and activities to generate alternative farm revenue.

 If necessary, what items should be considered in such a building code?  No new items
should be considered as part of the Virginia USBC.  However, the group requested that
discussion on this issue continue to held with agritourism stakeholders.

Because of the conversations held during this review, critical outcomes were realized.  
Agritourism stakeholders engaged in discussions on significant agritourism issues in an 
environment where decision-makers listened to the concerns and potential impacts proposed 
changes would have on Virginia agritourism.  Rapport and partnerships were established 
between agritourism owners and local officials with the hope that conversations would continue.  
Stakeholders agreed that educational materials would increase the awareness and engagement 
of agritourism stakeholders in continuing to offer the highest level of safety for agritourism 
visitors and workers and to build trust and collaborative relationships between agritourism 
operators and officials.   

The highly engaged group was invested in uncovering any opportunity for strengthening the 
agritourism industry and continuing to provide safe conditions for guests who are seeking a 
memorable experience on a farm.  The stakeholder group asked that discussions continue to be 
held with an inclusive group of representative stakeholders who would be charged with: 
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 Developing a definition for an agritourism gathering space that is separate from the
current Code of Virginia farm structure or building definition.  It would be only this
defined farm space, venue, and/or assembly area and not the entire farm that would be
considered for compliance with any agreed upon public safety standards.

 Clarifying the specific safety attributes; how the safety attributes would apply to
a) existing agritourism business/buildings, b) new agritourism business/construction,
and/or c) new use or a change in use for buildings not previously under the building
code; and the process for incorporating any recommended attributes within the Virginia
USBC.

 Supporting the work of Virginia agritourism stakeholders as the group designs
educational materials on a) fire safety practices, b) safe building attributes, and
c) general building code resources and the building code appeals process.
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Virginia Agritourism & Building Codes: 2018 Review    
 

 
Agritourism in Virginia 
Virginia farms face a constant struggle to increase revenue; and in most all cases, that revenue 
is tied directly to what the land can produce and the farm’s ability to generate sales.  Virginia 
agriculture has proven its ability to flourish and is still ranked as the number one state industry.  
One resource that local farms are finding to be highly successful in generating supplemental 
revenue is the development of agricultural programs, events, and attractions that invite local 
residents and tourists onto their land to experience the peaceful but energized farm 
environment. 
 
Agritourism is recreation at its finest!  Visitors to local farms might tour a vineyard or discuss the 
process of transforming grapes into high quality Virginia wines.  Younger guests (as well as 
many adults) may discover that goats are not dogs with horns, donkeys are different than 
horses, and milk does not actually originate in a plastic container in the grocery store.  The tour 
of farm fields has enabled many people to realize that peanuts grow underground and cotton 
grows on a plant and not in a bale.  People are hunting in the deer-filled forests and fishing in 
the well-stocked ponds.   Pumpkins, apples, cherries, and other produce are being picked.  
Classes are being taught on artisan breads and cheeses.  Corn mazes are being navigated.  
Wedding parties are enjoying the beautiful scenery and are filled with the sense of serenity that 
comes from gazing at the open landscape.  Hayrides, animal barnyard visits, and ice cream 
treats made from the local dairy’s milk are being added to the top of the “fun-to-do” list of many 
Virginians.   
 
The Definition 
The Code of Virginia defines agritourism as  

any activity carried out on a farm or ranch that allows members of the general public, for 
recreational, entertainment, or educational purposes, to view or enjoy rural activities, 
including farming, wineries, ranching, historical, cultural, harvest-your-own activities, or 
natural activities and attractions. An activity is an agritourism activity whether or not the 
participant paid to participate in the activity (Code of Virginia § 3.2-6400).   

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title3.2/chapter64/section3.2-6400/  
 
In most all cases, agricultural tourism refers to a visit to a working farm or any agricultural, 
horticultural or agribusiness operation in order to enjoy, be educated, or become actively 
involved in the activities of the farm operation.  However, before the label agritourism is applied 
to a Virginia operation, the enterprise must first be a farm.  In Virginia, a farm is defined in § 3.2-
300 of the Code of Virginia as an "agricultural operation" and means  

any operation devoted to the bona fide production of crops, or animals, or fowl including the 
production of fruits and vegetables of all kinds; meat, dairy, and poultry products; nuts, 
tobacco, nursery, and floral products; and the production and harvest of products from 
silviculture activity. 
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Agritourism Activities 
Results from both the 2013 and 2016 Virginia agritourism studies found that Virginia farms were 
incorporating an array of events and activities into the farms’ business plans in order to 
generate new revenue streams.  The following list identifies most but not all of what Virginia 
farms are doing.   
 
Agricultural museum & displays 
Archery 
Barn dance 
Bed & Breakfast 

accommodations 
Biking trails 
Bird watching 
Birthday parties 
Brewery 
Cabin living/camping 
Campfires (add the 

marshmallows) 
Camping 
Canning produce 
Canoeing 
Corn maze 
Corporate & group events 
Cut flowers (picking, arranging, 

& planting) 
Cut your own Christmas tree & 

evergreens 
Farm cooking classes and 

contests 
Farm scavenger hunts 
Farm stores & markets 
Farm vacations - A day/week on 

the farm (living, working, 
enjoying) 

Fee fishing pond (Fishing, 
cleaning, & cooking) 

Flow Honey (Educational 
programming and direct 
sales) 

Flower arranging workshops 
Food trucks with live music and 

other events 
Haunted barns 
Hay/wagon rides 
Heirloom plant & animal exhibits 
Herb walks 
Heritage Trails 
Hiking paths (walking, identifying 

the vegetation, determining 
the age of a tree, picnicking) 

Historic re-enactments  
“How to” clinics 
Hunting 
Ice cream/bakery 
Jam & jelly making 
Log cabin rentals 
Meeting the barnyard animals 

(educational programs on 
each animal; shearing the 
sheep, milking the 
“demonstration” cow, or 
participating in “cattle 
college”) 

Music events (Banjo & guitar 
training),  concerts, & 
festivals (refer to Extension 
Publication 448-501, 

Preparing for an Agritourism 
Event:  A Checklist) 

Orchards & Pick-Your-Own 
(picking, sitting, picnics under 
the trees) 

Pancake breakfasts 
Plant a garden 
Pony & horse-back riding 
Pumpkin patch (picking, 

painting, carving, & buying) 
Pumpkin Chuckin 
Quilting/weaving exhibitions 
Restaurants/Dining (farm food, 

slow dining, Sunday 
brunches, farm meals, or 
local foods) 

Rodeo 
Snow sledding 
Sorghum milling 
Sports in the pasture 
Star gazing & moonlight 

activities 
Storytelling/story swaps  
Straw bale maze 
Tours for children & families 
Vegetable contests 
Virginia Standards of Learning & 

the farm 
Weddings 
Winemaking & tasting 
Winery 

 
 
Farmers are investing not only in crops and animals but also in on-farm experiences that bring 
paying guests to the farm and generate another source of revenue from their farm land.  
 
Virginia Agritourism Fiscal Impact 
Virginia agritourism represents a $2.2 billion economic impact based on a 2016 study conducted 
by Virginia Tech’s professor Vincent Magnini, making a substantial contribution to the economic 
health and well-being of the Commonwealth.  A summary of key findings are as follows:1 

 There are approximately 1,400 establishments in Virginia that classify into the 
agritourism sector.  Roughly 56% of these venues are open to the public throughout the 
year. 

 

                                                
1 Within the context of this study, the terms “establishments,” “farm businesses,” and “venues” can be used 
interchangeably to refer to individual entities that classify into the agritourism sector according to Virginia state 
code. 
 

213



  
Virginia Agritourism & Building Codes:  2018 Review 9 

 

 While visitation levels vary widely among venues, on average 5,356 visitors patronize 
each establishment per year.  

 
 In 2015 visitors to Virginia’s agritourism farm businesses spent an estimated $1.5B 

throughout the state.  Approximately, 17% of this total was spent at the agritourism 
venues; the remaining 83% was spent outside the venues (e.g. hotels, restaurants), but 
inside the Commonwealth.  

 
 The total economic activity stimulated by Virginia’s agritourism sector during 2015 was 

approximately $2.2B.   
 

 Economic activity created by the agritourism sector was associated with approximately 
$1.2B in value-added effects in 2015 which is a measure of the sector’s contribution to 
the gross domestic product of the state. 

 
 Regarding employment, the economic activity attributed to Virginia’s agritourism sector 

supported approximately 22,151 full-time equivalent jobs in the state in 2015. 
 

 In terms of wages and income, the economic activity spawned by Virginia’s agritourism 
sector was responsible for roughly $839.1M in wage and salary income in 2015. 

 
 

 Economic activity stimulated by Virginia’s agritourism sector generated approximately 
$134.7M in state and local tax revenues during 2015.  

 
 The economic impact from tourists [defined as those traveling 50 miles or more (one 

way) to an agritourism venue] was approximately $1.0B during 2015.  This economic 
impact from tourists represents the ‘fresh money’ infused into an area economy and is a 
subset of the total economic activity attributed to agritourism venues. 

 
 When agritourism farm business revenues deriving from off-farm markets, off-farm 

restaurants, and off-farm festivals are also included in the economic modeling, the 
amount of economic activity produced by Virginia’s agritourism sector increases by 
approximately 40% to a total of $3.0B. 

 
 The top motivations for Virginia’s farm businesses to operate in the agritourism sector 

are to:  
 Generate additional income 
 Market farm products 
 Share a lifestyle or way of living with others  

 
Reference http://pubs.ext.vt.edu/content/dam/pubs_ext_vt_edu/AAEC/aaec-157/AAEC-157.pdf  

 
 
Background for the Review 
During 2017, local and state officials expressed concern regarding the public’s safety when 
participating in events hosted in farm structures that were not designed for activities.  
Furthermore, policy makers and the agritourism industry were concerned about local officials’ 
determination of which structures qualify for the farm building exemption. In response to these 
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concerns, Senate Bill No.784 / House Bill No.714 and House Bill No.1224 were introduced 
during the 2018 General Assembly session.   
 
Following the 2018 General Assembly session, the Virginia House and Senate General Laws 
Committees requested a review of agritourism facilities and building code application “in order to 
better understand the issue and its potential negative impact on rural economic development.”  
The Committees asked four questions: 

1. Is there a legitimate need to undertake the development of this type of specialized 
building code? 

2. What would be the economic impacts on agritourism and rural businesses? 
3. What groups could be impacted by such a change? 
4. If necessary what items should be considered in such a building code? 

 
Members of the Committees asked that the 2018 review expand the understanding of its 
membership on agritourism public safety and welfare concerns and the impact of building codes 
applied to agritourism facilities.  
 
Farm Building/Structure & the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) 
It is vital that the definitions of a farm building or structure be clearly established before any 
discussion can take place on the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) and its 
impact on agritourism structures. 
 
The Virginia Code §36-97 and Virginia Administrative Code (VAC) 13VAC5-63-200 Chapter 2 
define the meaning of the farm building or structure.   

"Farm building or structure" means a building or structure not used for residential 
purposes, located on property where farming operations take place, and used primarily for 
any of the following uses or combination thereof: 

1. Storage, handling, production, display, sampling or sale of agricultural, horticultural, 
floricultural or silvicultural products produced on the farm; 

2. Sheltering, raising, handling, processing or sale of agricultural animals or agricultural 
animal products; 

3. Business or office uses relating to the farm operations; 
4. Use of farm machinery or equipment or maintenance or storage of vehicles, 

machinery or equipment on the farm; 
5. Storage or use of supplies and materials used on the farm; or 
6. Implementation of best management practices associated with farm operations. 

Code of Virginia https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title36/chapter6/section36-97/  
Virginia Administrative Code 

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/admincode/title13/agency5/chapter63/section200/  
 
 
The Virginia Code §36-99 defines Virginia farm buildings and structures as exempt from any 
application of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code.    

§ 36-99. Provisions of Code; modifications. 
A. The Building Code shall prescribe building regulations to be complied with in the construction 
and rehabilitation of buildings and structures, and the equipment therein as defined in § 36-97, 
and shall prescribe regulations to ensure that such buildings and structures are properly 
maintained, and shall also prescribe procedures for the administration and enforcement of such 
regulations, including procedures to be used by the local building department in the evaluation 
and granting of modifications for any provision of the Building Code, provided the spirit and 
functional intent of the Building Code are observed and public health, welfare and safety are 
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assured. The provisions of the Building Code and modifications thereof shall be such as to 
protect the health, safety and welfare of the residents of the Commonwealth, provided that 
buildings and structures should be permitted to be constructed, rehabilitated and maintained at 
the least possible cost consistent with recognized standards of health, safety, energy 
conservation and water conservation, including provisions necessary to prevent overcrowding, 
rodent or insect infestation, and garbage accumulation; and barrier-free provisions for the 
physically handicapped and aged. Such regulations shall be reasonable and appropriate to the 
objectives of this chapter. 
B. In formulating the Code provisions, the Board shall have due regard for generally accepted 
standards as recommended by nationally recognized organizations, including, but not limited to, 
the standards of the International Code Council and the National Fire Protection Association. 
Notwithstanding the provisions of this section, farm buildings and structures shall be 
exempt from the provisions of the Building Code, except for a building or a portion of a 
building located on a farm that is operated as a restaurant as defined in § 35.1-1 and 
licensed as such by the Board of Health pursuant to Chapter 2 (§ 35.1-11 et seq.) of Title 
35.1. However, farm buildings and structures lying within a flood plain or in a mudslide-
prone area shall be subject to flood-proofing regulations or mudslide regulations, as 
applicable. 

https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title36/chapter6/section36-99/  
 
 
On August 23, 2010, Virginia Attorney General Kenneth T. Cuccinelli issued an advisory opinion 
to Fauquier County’s request on “whether the use of a farm building or structure for the 
purposes of hosting events like concerts, dances, and wedding receptions constitutes a change 
in the occupancy classification of the structure sufficient to require the owner of such a structure 
to obtain an occupancy permit for such events.”   
 
The opinion stated “that the occasional use of a farm building or structure to host a concert, 
dance, or other social gathering does not constitute a change in occupancy classification and, 
therefore, does not require the owner to obtain an occupancy permit for the new use.”  

 https://www.oag.state.va.us/citizen-resources/opinions/official-opinions?id=65  
 
 
 
Process for the Review  
The process for the review of agritourism facilities and building code application was built on the 
values of inclusion, transparency, and evidence.  Three components were built into the process:  
1) interviews with key informants (Appendix A), 2) a questionnaire distributed to agritourism 
stakeholders (Appendix B), and 3) a workgroup of agritourism stakeholders (Appendix C). 
 

1. A sampling of agritourism stakeholders representing 22 groups was identified, interviews 
were scheduled, and comments were compiled and analyzed.     

 
2. The 2018 agritourism and building codes questionnaire was distributed three times 

during the week of May 14 – May 21, 2018, to the Virginia agritourism listserv.  Of the 
922 listserv members approximately 60% (n=553) are directly related to farms with 
agritourism enterprises.  Responses were received from 53 listserv members (not all 
respondents completed every question) representing 9.5% of those directly involved with 
agritourism. 
 

3. The discussion continued with the formation of a workgroup composed of 
45 stakeholders who formed the Agritourism and Building Code Review Team. 
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Interviews 
Interviews of 39 agritourism stakeholders representing 22 groups began on Monday, May 14, 
and continuing through the first week of June.  Although 43% of the questionnaire respondents 
indicated a public safety concern, 100% of those interviewed identified public safety as an issue 
and proposed an array of public welfare and safety concerns. The majority of comments related 
to:  

 Fire hazards.  
 Building ingress and egress including the number of exits and lighted exit signage,  
 Road access for emergency vehicles. 
 Fire suppression that will allow people to self-evacuate the building and protect the 

emergency personnel.    
 Structural integrity of the building and the building’s capacity for large crowds when 

“occupancy loads are not calculated.”   
 
Questionnaire 
Information was needed from agritourism stakeholders related to public safety issues and farm 
structures used for agritourism activities.  To gather these responses, an electronic 
questionnaire was distributed between May 14 and May 21, 2018, to the Virginia agritourism 
listserv.   
 
Among the questionnaire responses captured, 57% (n=25) indicated that either “no public safety 
concerns” existed or they were “unsure”.  Others reported safety and access concerns that were 
categorized into five themes including:   

 Fire safety modifications to the interior including fire suppression, lighted and designated 
exits to accommodate rapid exit should a fire occur. 

 Ingress and egress designed to accommodate emergency management vehicles. 
 Handicapped accessibility. 
 Structural integrity with a load bearing capacity to accommodate maximum people. 
 Safe flooring to prevent tripping. 

 
Stakeholder Discussions 
The Agritourism and Building Code Review Team (workgroup) began its work with its first 
meeting on June 12, 2018.  Equipped with the results of findings from both the interviews and 
the questionnaire, agritourism leaders engaged in a robust discussion and agreed that 
1) Virginia’s agritourism industry incorporates multiple types of operations and 2) there are 
some differences in how building codes are enforced throughout the Commonwealth.  The 
ultimate goal of the workgroup’s discussions is 1) to ensure a safe environment for everyone 
enjoying a rural activity and 2) to engage agritourism operations in reviewing and securing input 
on any proposed changes. 
 
The team continued its conversations at its July 20, September 11, and October 18 meetings.  
Between the face-to-face conversations, subgroups worked on identifying appropriate wording 
for defining an agritourism gathering space and reviewing suggested building attributes in 
relationship to existing building code requirements.  The review process was intensely 
deliberate with each team member mindful of the ultimate impact any decision would have on 
Virginia’s agritourism industry. 
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Defining an Agritourism Building 
The stakeholders realized at their June 2018 meeting that there was no clear operational 
definition of a farm structure that is used for gatherings of the general public.  It became obvious 
that before any building code discussion could occur or any assessment of the cost of applying 
safety attributes to a farm structure be calculated, a definition for this type of farm gathering 
space must be defined and the definition be included in the Code of Virginia.   
 
With a “farm building or structure” currently defined in the Code of Virginia §36-97, the 
workgroup recognized the need to create a new term to classify the buildings that would comply 
with certain safety standards to protect public safety during events, while also preserving the 
farm building exemption for production agriculture.   
 
During the subsequent meetings, numerous terms and definitions were discussed.  The goal 
was to design a new definition that would include the proper facilities without causing 
unintended consequences for commercial agriculture buildings or adding confusion for local and 
state regulators to enforce such standards.   
 
The workgroup was unable to reach consensus on an agritourism gathering space definition 
and suggested that the discussions should be continued for the purpose of developing a 
definition for an agritourism gathering space that is separate from the current Code of Virginia 
farm structure or building definition. It would be only this defined farm space, venue, and/or 
assembly area and not the entire farm that would be considered for compliance with any agreed 
upon public safety standards. 
 
 
Identifying Building Safety Attributes 
The stakeholder group discussed a variety of building safety attributes for an agritourism 
structure and considered if any changes would be needed in the Virginia Uniform Statewide 
Building Code (USBC).   
 
For months the group discussed appropriate safety attributes and affirmed that each Virginia 
agritourism operation is unique.  Most importantly, the group placed a high value on public 
safety and invested themselves in analyzing the best tools to address the prevention of mishaps 
and the protection of life should a mishap occur.    
 
A proposal from Albemarle County (Appendix D) was considered which outlined seven minimum 
public safety attributes for agritourism facilities.  There were some concerns that some of the 
proposed features may be more stringent than the current requirements of the USBC.   
 
Although these suggested safety features were discussed as effective guidelines, no consensus 
was reached on the appropriate attributes and how the attributes should be applied.   
 
The workgroup suggested that discussions continue to be held on agritourism gathering space 
safety attributes with an inclusive group of representative stakeholders who would be charged 
with 

 clarifying the specific attributes;  
 defining how the safety attributes would apply to  

o  existing agritourism business/buildings, 
o  new agritourism business/construction, and/or  
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o  new use or a change in use for buildings not previously under the building code; 
and  

 outlining the process for incorporating any recommended attributes within the Virginia 
USBC.  

 
Financial Impact of Building Safety Attributes.   
Three approaches were used to gather the financial impact of applying building safety attributes 
to agritourism facilities:  1) comments gathered from agritourism operators, b) estimates 
provided by three engineering firms (Appendix E), and 3) a study conducted by the Virginia 
Wineries Association (Appendix F).  Overall, it is important to understand that construction costs 
are influenced by the region of the Commonwealth where the farm is located and a building 
retrofit has the potential to double the cost. 
 

1. Comments gathered through the reviewer’s interviews and the electronic survey 
indicated that if agritourism operations were required to meet the current building code 
requirements, the cost would range between $50,000 and $100,000 creating an 
unrealistic financial burden on agritourism farms.  During the stakeholder discussions, a 
winery owner reported that installing a sprinkler system as defined by the Virginia USBC 
within the public area of the winery would exceed $1 million.  Expenditures were based 
on experience and reports received from farms within the stakeholders’ region.  
Furthermore, farms were reported to face additional costs for building and zoning 
permits including site plans, inspections, and change of use applications ranging up to 
$15,000 in some areas.   

 
2. Using the Albemarle County proposed building safety attributes, three engineering and 

architectural firms were recruited to offer insight on the projected costs for each attribute 
(Appendix E).  Information collected from these firms suggested that if the Albemarle 
County proposed safety attributes were required, the cost for a small agritourism space 
may reach approximately $86,000 in hardware costs.  This reflects only the cost of the 
hardware and does not include the cost of labor, loss of business, or structure retrofits to 
accommodate the safety attribute.   

 
3. The Virginia Wineries Association conducted a study (Appendix F) on cost projections 

for retrofitting or equipping an agritourism space with safety features as published in the 
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code along with the addition of the attributes 
proposed by Albemarle County.  Cost projections for agritourism facilities to be equipped 
to comply with the existing USBC requirements would range from $53,000 to $993,000 
(not including ADA compliance costs).  Should the Albemarle attributes be the only 
requirements, the study found that the cost would be between $45,000 and $113,000 
(not including ADA compliance costs).  Appendix F includes itemized pricing and details 
for a sample of six wine producing and tasting facilities of varying capacity and 
patronage across the state.   
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Expanding Education for Virginia’s Agritourism Network 
Throughout the discussions, stakeholders recognized the value of providing educational 
materials to local officials and agritourism operations on building safety and safety management 
practices.   
 
Of the questionnaire responses, 30.5% expressed concern over not knowing enough about the 
codes or that the codes were being applied differently from locality to locality causing confusion 
among agritourism operators.  Over 65% of the respondents did not know if the current building 
code requirements addressed the safety concerns for their agritourism facilities. One 
respondent wanted agritourism operations to operate in a manner that is “conducive to the 
public using it without fear of injury or damage to them or their property.”   Of those who were 
interviewed during this review, 100% of the interviewees expressed concern for the public 
welfare related to fire, building egress, and structural integrity.   
 
Both the data sets compiled from the questionnaire and interview responses indicated ingress, 
egress, structural integrity of the building, and mitigation of fire hazards as safety concerns for 
agritourism facilities.  In order to begin the process of creating conditional change, the 
workgroup discussed the importance of broadening the industry’s awareness of the issue and 
expanding agritourism operators’ knowledge and understanding of the best practices. 
 
The workgroup reached consensus on using educational materials to increase the awareness 
and engagement of agritourism stakeholders in continuing to offer the highest level of safety for 
agritourism visitors and workers and to build trust and collaborative relationships between 
agritourism operators and officials.  Members of the workgroup agreed to design educational 
materials on a) fire safety practices, b) safe building attributes, and c) general building code 
resources and the building code appeals process.   
 
 
Conclusion 
A dedicated group of individuals gathered between May and October 2018 to review, discuss, 
analyze, and build a responsive proposal to the four questions posed by the Virginia House and 
Senate General Laws Committees:   

1. Is there a legitimate need to undertake the development of this type of specialized 
building code? 

2. What would be the economic impacts on agritourism and rural businesses? 
3. What groups could be impacted by such a change? 
4. If necessary, what items should be considered in such a building code? 

 
The group examined agritourism issues impacting public safety and welfare and the impact of 
building codes applied to agritourism facilities, discussed possible definitions for farm structures 
used for gathering people, explored potential building attributes for agritourism facilities, and 
considered a process for revisions to the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code that would 
require agritourism facilities to incorporate specific building features. 
 
Throughout the discussion, the four review questions were always under consideration.  Pulling 
from data collected and discussion comments, the questions were addressed.  

 Is there a legitimate need to undertake the development of this type of specialized 
building code?  Virginia agritourism operations are diverse and complex.  At this time, it 
appears to be premature to legislate the application of existing building codes or to 
develop legislation for any specialized building codes.   
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 What would be the economic impacts on agritourism and rural businesses?  

Requirements for commercial building code compliance for farm buildings hosting 
agritourism activities may be prohibitive for the majority of Virginia farms and result in the 
end of agritourism functions and/or the closure of small farms.  Ultimately, the 
termination of one farm revenue source may negatively impact the entire farming 
operation especially during years of production instability. 

 
 What groups could be impacted by such a change?  The major group impacted by any 

change in building code application would be the Virginia farmer who is using 
agritourism events and activities to generate alternative farm revenue. 
 

 If necessary, what items should be considered in such a building code?  No new items 
should be considered as part of the Virginia USBC.  However, the group requested that 
discussions between agritourism stakeholders continue to be held. 

 
Because of the conversations generated during this review, critical outcomes were realized.  
Agritourism stakeholders engaged in discussions on significant agritourism issues in an 
environment where decision-makers listened to the concerns and potential impacts proposed 
changes would have on Virginia agritourism.  Rapport and partnerships were established 
between agritourism owners and local officials with the hope that conversations would continue.  
An educational process promoting farm safety practices was defined that will increase 
knowledge of agritourism entrepreneurs and improve the practices on Virginia farms thereby 
continuing to protect farm guests from possible hazards. 
 
The highly engaged group was invested in uncovering any opportunity for strengthening the 
agritourism industry and continuing to provide safe conditions for guests who are seeking a 
memorable experience on a farm.  The stakeholder group asked that discussions continue to be 
held with an inclusive group of representative stakeholders who would be charged with: 

 Developing a definition for an agritourism gathering space that is separate from the 
current Code of Virginia farm structure or building definition.  It would be only this 
defined farm space, venue, and/or assembly area and not the entire farm that would be 
considered for compliance with any agreed upon public safety standards.  
 

 Clarifying the specific safety attributes; how the safety attributes would apply to 
a) existing agritourism business/buildings, b) new agritourism business/construction, 
and/or c) new use or a change in use for buildings not previously under the building 
code; and the process for incorporating any recommended attributes within the Virginia 
USBC.  

 
 Supporting the work of Virginia agritourism stakeholders as the group designs 

educational materials on a) fire safety practices, b) safe building attributes, and 
c) general building code resources and the building code appeals process.   
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Current Situation 
Q1 - Describe the types of farm buildings that are currently being used for your operation and/or in your 
community for agritourism events and activities?  (Building types might include barns, tasting rooms, 
historical structures, and other facilities.) 
 
Among the 48 responses to this question about building type and use, there was indication that building types could 
generally be classified as existing, new, or temporary.  More specifically, these fell into existing buildings traditionally 
used for agriculture and converted for public use (some historic), existing living structures converted for public use 
(often historic), new “farm” style structures for agritourism, or a combination of existing and new structures.  
Additionally, some buildings are used solely for agritourism activity, where others are used only occasionally as such.  
There are also instances of temporary structures, such as tents, used for events. 
 
Types of buildings used for agritourism include, but are not limited to:  

● sheds 
● barns 
● patio 
● gazebo/pavilion/picnic shelter 
● tents 
● tasting rooms 
● production facilities 
● cabins 
● yurt 

 
Uses include, but are not limited to: 

● retail 
● events/receptions 
● restroom 
● office 
● cafe 
● greenhouse 
● guest space 
● bridal party space 

 

Theme Category Comments 

Traditional working 
structures converted 
for public 

Sheds, barns, patio, 
gazebo/pavilion, restroom, 
retail  

Lean-to, 3-sided open shed, drying barn, pole barn, garage converted to 
a shop, pavilion, outdoor bathroom facilities, covered patio, gazebo, 
horse stalls converted to a retail shop. 

Traditional working 
structures converted 
for public 
 
Operating farm 
nearby 

Historic barn renovated for 
events 
 
 
 
Agritourism diversification 
necessary b/c economy 

We own and operate an event center in an 105 year old bank barn that 
we renovated. We went through all the proper procedures required by 
Rockingham County and do have our Occupancy Permit. Our family 
operates a dairy farm adjacent to the event center. We renovated the 
barn to diversify because of the economic downfalls of the dairy industry. 

Operating farm 
buildings 

Barns, storage, riding/horse barns, horse run-ins, storage buildings, riding arenas 

New “farm” style 
structures for 
agritourism 

New commercially built barn 
for venue 
 
Farm establishment 
secondary to venue 

I work for a locality and we just approved a barn wedding event, but the 
barn was built as a commercial building for assembly based on the 
application as a commercial venue. The farm is just being established. 

Combo- renovated 
farm buildings and 
new structures 

Barns, tasting room, 
permanent tent Barns, Tasting rooms Permanent Tents. 

Traditional rural 
living structures 
converted for public 
 

Historic cabin with detached 
kitchen (now tasting room) Our Farm winery buildings consist of late 1700's log structure (Cabin) 

and associated detached kitchen as the tasting room. 
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Traditional rural 
living structures 
converted for public 
 

Pole barns, log cabins, 2 
deck pavilion and cottage  Three pole barns -  Two Log Cabins with a common fireplace dating 

back to the 1700's.  A double deck pavilion with cottage house attached 

Traditional working 
structures converted 
for public 
 
Combo- renovated 
farm buildings and 
new structures 

Apply packing now 
tasting/retail, barns as picnic 
shelters.   
 
County wide, combo of 
converted farm buildings and 
new “farm” builds for 
agritourism 

Wine tasting --- our tasting and farm sales room is in our original apple 
packing house, built in 1941. We have many barns, pole sheds for picnic 
shelters etc. that are also available to use in our agri-tourism operation.  
Other than us, In Bedford County 2 of the 6 wineries that have tasting 
rooms, are in the old dwellings on their farms. The other three were built 
to be used as tasting rooms. 

Traditional working 
structures converted 
for public 
 

Barn, home into retail/café, 
potting sheds/greenhouse Barn (Backdrop for wedding ceremonies), Farm Market Building (old 

home transformed into garden center and cafe), Potting sheds and 
greenhouse 

New “farm” style 
structures for 
agritourism 

Tents, custom built farm 
stand Tents, custom built farm stand 

New “farm” style 
structures for 
agritourism 

Winery building, tasting 
room, retail, guest space, 
office space, restroom, 
kitchen, pavilion 
 
Working barn for vineyard 

Winery Building which includes areas for processing wine, tank storage, 
barrel storage, bottled wine storage, equipment storage, Tasting Room, 
Gift shop, Open rooms for winery guests, Offices, bathrooms for 
employees & guests, and a kitchen being leased out.  We also have a 
Barn for equipment & vineyard storage. A Pavilion for guests 

Traditional rural 
living structures 
converted for public 
 
Traditional working 
structures converted 
for public 
 
 

Plantation house for 
weddings and guest prep 
 
 
 
Barn for receptions 

We have a historic plantation that we where using to host events like 
weddings.  We would allow a few of the guest to get ready inside the 
house.  We would use a old barn for receptions. 

New “farm” style 
structures for 
agritourism 

2016 winery build, banquet 
hall, wine storage, tasting 
room 

We have a building completed in 2016 that is used for winery events, 
dinners, weddings, fundraisers, etc. on the main level.  The banquet hall 
is capable of seating 288 persons.  The lower level (2 sides below grade 
and two sides ground level) is used for wine storage and is being 
finished for the tasting room.  The focus of this building in all cases is to 
help us sell our wine produced on our farm. 

Community 
development 

Series of historic areas and 
related projects in 
community area centered on 
agritourism 

Rushmere Community Development Corporation dba Mathomank 
Village Tribe Agri-Tourism Events and Activities are located on the Surry 
Side of the James River and encompasses the Historical Areas of 
Rushmere and Surry County.  The Hughes Heritage and Waterman 
Conservation Project Initiative is the source of our Agritourism 
endeavors, which also includes the aquaculture Heritage of the 
Powhatan Native American Heritage, and  the Virginia Oyster legacy 
that has been documented since the 1571 by Robert Poole, 1607 by 
Captain John Smith, and 1620 by Thomas Hughes.    Daycare training 
Center and Corporate Headquarters in Rushmere, VA, the residential 
home and yard space, Tyler's beach harbor of refuge,, oyster grounds, 
and surrounding Historical Hughes family parcel needed for the Rivers, 
Trails, and Conservation Act biking and walking trails that will connect 
Ferguson's Wharf, Burwell's Bay, Bailey's/Tyler's Beach, Ft. Huger, and 
the future Henry Bradby Park in support of our Agri-tourism project.   
Also, in the Town of Claremont, the Circle area at Mancha and Bailey 
Avenues, the Bluff at Claremont Beach, Claremont Beach public landing 
that crosses from Claremont to Chickahominy.  Also the 3.6 sq. miles in 
Claremont which includes the Claremont African American School, John 
Elliott Funeral Home, and other historical structures in Historic 
Southwark Parish (i.e. Cabin Point, Swann's Point, Cobham Wharf (Olde 
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Town at 3-Sisters Community), Pleasant Point, and Mt. Ivy.  Historical 
Structures in the Guildford District are also included.   In the Town of 
Dendron, the Historic Mussell Fork Farm and other historical structures 
in the Town of Dendron, Bacon's Castle, and Carsley District are also 
included. 

New “farm” style 
structures for 
agritourism 
 
Traditional rural 
living structures 
converted for public 
 

New tasting room and 
production room 
 
 
 
Historic home, old kitchen 
and outbuilding 

New Tasting Room and Production Room. Historic Home, Old Kitchen 
outbuilding. 

New “farm” style 
structures for 
agritourism 
 
Traditional rural 
living structures 
converted for public 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Regulatory/Code 
considerations 

Winery/tasting room 
 
 
 
 
Historic building re-
constructed on site 
 
 
 
Change to design to meet 
conflicting regulations 

We currently use our 40 X 60 winery metal building as our tasting room.  
It was constructed in 2013 without significant interference from local 
building inspection. We are now in the process of  constructing a timber 
frame building purchased from New York that was originally constructed 
in the 1700s, which will be used as an event center and tasting room. 
The reconfiguration that has been recommended by local building 
inspectors has completely changed our original design. The major 
difficulty has been cooperation with the health department regulations. 
Those people need to get their act together 

Traditional rural 
living structures 
converted for public 
 
New “farm” style 
structures for 
agritourism 
 

2015 new build 
 
 
 
 
historic brick home 

We use a 1819 solid brick historic home and a concrete/timber-frame 
cellar/ building built in 2015. 

New “farm” style 
structures for 
agritourism 
 

Tasting room 

Tasting room. 

Traditional working 
structures converted 
for public 

Farm store/equipment 
storage farm store/equipment storage 

Combo- renovated 
farm buildings and 
new structures 

Converted barns, houses, 
engineered spaces, complex 
multi-level w/o engineering 
or architectural involvement 

I own a winery.  In our community the structures include: converted 
barns and houses, engineered structures, and complex multi-level 
buildings without engineering or architectural involvement. 

New “farm” style 
structures for 
agritourism 

Storage warehouse, barn, 
winery production, tasting 
room 

warehouse for wine storage, barn, production building and tasting room, 
- 3 buildings 

 
 
 
 
Traditional working 
structures converted 
for public 

Historic home renovated (not 
public) 
 
Barn became winery and 
tasting room 
 
 
 
Neighbors supportive 

An old log home and barn were on the property we purchased.  Had 
most recently been a cattle farm but has lots of history.  We slowly 
restored the land, renovated the log home and turned the barn into our 
wine making area and recently a tasting room with a small deck.  Our 
farm neighbors welcomed us and were very helpful.  They were happy 
we were keeping the land agricultural. 
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Buildings planned Plan for commercial events, 
but no buildings currently 

No buildings currently but hope to expand and build a building for 
family/commercial for events. We are looking at Sand Creek Post and 
Beam. 

New “farm” style 
structures for 
agritourism 

Building now, new build and 
pole barns Currently building an on-farm brewery.  Stud wall on foundation. Also 

have 3 pole barn on site. 

New “farm” style 
structures for 
agritourism 

Retail, tasting room, office, 
storage. Barn-like ag building 
with now local building 
inspection 

We have a 3 year old building that was specifically built to have a tasting 
room, gift shop, and function space, as well as some administrative 
offices and a large temperature controlled storage room. It has a barn-
like design built without local building inspection because it was deemed 
an agricultural building providing value-added products (i.e. wine from 
grapes) 

Combo- renovated 
farm buildings and 
new structures 

Barns, farm store 
Barns, farm store 

Combo- renovated 
farm buildings and 
new structures 

Winery building, tasting room 
 
2-story barn vineyard/farm 
use 

We have a 40 x 60 building with basement for our winery.  The  
downstairs includes the wine production, wine storage, barrel room, wine 
laboratory, case storage and utility rooms.  The upstairs includes the 
tasting room and pantry areas.  The building was constructed in 2004.  
We also have a 30 x 25 Morton Building for storage. There is also a 2 
story barn used for the vineyard operations.  This barn is used to store 
farm implements, harvest lugs, mowers, etc. 

Combo- renovated 
farm buildings and 
new structures 

Barns, tasting room, farm 
structures Barns, tasting rooms, misc. farm structures 

 none none 

Combo- renovated 
farm buildings and 
new structures 

Historic corncrib, studio, 
greenhouse Historical corncrib, studio, greenhouse 

New “farm” style 
structures for 
agritourism 

Tasting room, tent 
Tasting Room and tent 

New “farm” style 
structures for 
agritourism 

Barn, solar home, yurt, 
airstream (?) Morton Barn- Solar Home- Yurt-  1986 Airstream. 

 
 
 
 
Community 
development 

Plant related operation only 
(non-public) 
 
Community has agritourism 
and markets 

for my operation:   a 15 ft x 30 ft shed for seeding propagation and 
potting.  in our community, there are several agritourism farms; the 
farmers market is located on local fairgrounds under a large open 
structure 

Combo- renovated 
farm buildings and 
new structures 

Barn events, tasting room, 
pick-your-own Barns for weddings, tastings rooms, pick-your-own facilities 

Combo- renovated 
farm buildings and 
new structures 

Tasting room, barn, pool 
house tasting room, barn, poolhouse, 

Combo- renovated 
farm buildings and 
new structures 

New and renovated barns 
and buildings  

Barn built in 1870, renovated in 2008 outbuildings, built in 1910 and 
1943, renovated in 2008. production building, built new in 2004, 
expanded in 2010 bonded warehouse, built in 2007 

New “farm” style 
structures for 
agritourism 

New build with commercial 
builder with no 
permits/inspections, no 
occupancy permit 

New post and beam facility   Designed by an architect and constructed 
by a commercial builder with no building permits or inspections required 
by Fauquier county.  This saved us cost but everything was 
photographed and filed if down the road questions are asked.  No 
occupancy permit was issued either. 

Traditional rural 
living structures 
converted for public 
 

Tent, inside house 

Tent and inside the house. 
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Traditional working 
structures converted 
for public 

Barns, historical structures 
barns and historical structures 

New “farm” style 
structures for 
agritourism 

New space with many 
regulations and building 
requirements 

We built an " event"  center and had to  jump through all sorts of hoops 
because we could not use any agricultural specs. They made us get an 
architect and follow every reg for a commercial building in town. We are 
so rural we do not even get mail delivery here. Our  Building is used for 
weddings, classes, teas and anything else you can imagine. The 
building is board and batten, drywalled with two stories, an HVAC 
system, a commercial kitchen and bathrooms, carpeted upstairs for a 
brides changing area and offices. It is 2,700' square foot building. 

Traditional working 
structures converted 
for public 

Renovated barn (dairy), 
store, greenhouse Barn that houses our 1942 carousel and country store Greenhouse 

structure 

New “farm” style 
structures for 
agritourism 

Pole barn on slab 
pole barn on slab 

Combo- renovated 
farm buildings and 
new structures 
 
Regulatory/Code 
considerations 
 
 

Crops, animal tourism, 
brewery, 
aquaculture/aquaponics 
fabrication 
 
Different information coming 
from locality related to 
permits, allowances for use, 
and events/activities 

Evening  Where do we start, we live within Prince William County in 
Northern VA region on 10 acres of A1 zoned property. We are green in 
the crop production and/or the Agritourism industry.  We have faced one 
hurdle after another with regards to local county’s lack of knowledge 
about the State Agritourism program.  We have several building and was 
told that we could only be exempt from building permits if the accessory 
building where only used for agricultural use. We were given a bogus 
explanation that all of the accessory buildings where to adhere to a 75%- 
25% rule.  When asked where the code was listed in the county’s 
municipal codes and regulations. They respond by saying it’s an 
unwritten rule.   So we were told that we were allowed to have 6 
functions per year. We had prepared for a Animal Winter Wonderland 
last December. And was told by a county employee we could not do so 
as we needed a Temporary Activity Permit (TAP).  Well the event was 
canceled based upon the lack of knowledge by the county employee. 
With a loss of money spent to market the event and items for the lighted 
displays.   We summoned to meet with the Neighborhood Compliance 
specialist and Building Code Manager, and the Zoning Administrator.    
We walked into a conference room full of the entire county board of 
directors and a representative from every division of the county.  At this 
meeting we were informed by the Zoning Administrator that we actually 
could have held the event without a TAP.   We have several buildings to 
include a barn, a grow/germination building, a building for fabricating 
various hydro, Aqua, Areoponic systems. Several buildings to house 
each type Controlled Environment Agricultural (CEA) systems.   We 
finally got a person in our county’s Planning and Land Development 
position who understands the State of Virginia’s Agritourism program.  
Prior to this we were being told we could only have 6 events and it had 
to be related to a particular product and/or involvement of our animals to 
host an activity or event.   Again a lack knowledge about Agritourism but 
quick to interpret the program as they see fit. Instead of what the 
program has been initiated to accomplish with giving farmers the option 
to supplement traditional farming.  Our county (PWC) zoning 
Administrator approved 5 of our farm exempt accessory buildings. Which 
they created 6 different drawings/property plays.  They than asked if we 
could obtain a new plat with all buildings, fences, chicken Coop, horse 
run, wood fence, several other buildings and 2 sheds.  So we incurred 
the cost to have an engineering firm create a new plat. And the plat still 
didn’t show sheds and/or chicken coops.  We were told that we could not 
have any events until we become a licensed farm brewery. So we spent 
an enormous amount of money to obtain a Nano Brewing System.  Our 
zoning officials have advised us not to promote and/or host any events 
until we have received a Farm Brewery License.   The money that was 
spent to become a Farm Brewery was all for not. Based upon the PWC 

226



  
Virginia Agritourism & Building Codes:  2018 Review 62 

 

Land and Development Director, spelled out the exemption of a farm 
that is a participant in the Agritourism program.   We have registered as 
a participant of the program with an FSA issued farm number.  We feel 
that we were being discriminated against. As there are 2 additional 
farms in the county who offer various activities/events on their farms.  
The rules in PWC states over A1 zoned 3 or more have a by-right use to 
become a farm brewery or winery.  When all actuality we did not have to 
be some a brewery or winery to host the type of events we wanted 
perform.  So the one building that we wanted to hold events has not 
been approved for use for Agritourism activities.   Which according to 
(PWC) Land and Development division we are free to put on events. P 

New “farm” style 
structures for 
agritourism 

Tasting room, winery, 
gazebo, storage for events Tasting room, and winery buildings when toured. Also, we have a 

gazebo and covered stage used for events. 

Traditional working 
structures converted 
for public 

Grist mill now tasting room Our tasting room is in a 125 year old grist mill.  Try that for building 
codes!!! 

Combo- renovated 
farm buildings and 
new structures 
 

Tasting room, production 
barn, farm buildings We have a Tasting Room, a Wine production barn, and two additional 

farm buildings 

 barns Barns 

Traditional working 
structures converted 
for public 

Barns now tasting rooms and 
production areas Barns are being used as tasting rooms for wineries and breweries.  

Farm buildings are also being use for production facilities for wineries. 

 
 
 
 
Q2 - What are the Uniform Commercial Building codes currently being applied to these agritourism 
structures? 
 
Of the 44 responses to the question regarding the application of building codes to agritourism structures, 56.8% 
indicated that either none of the Uniform Commercial Building Codes were applied (31.8%, n=14) to agritourism 
structures or that they were unsure (25%, n=11) whether or not codes were being applied.    
 
However, 38.6% (n=17) replied that codes were used with only one respondent using the term “Uniform Building 
Code”.   Others simply described the codes in more general terms with some respondents mentioning more than one 
type of code/regulation.  Of the 17 respondents that reported “CODES USED,” the following is the breakdown of the 
types of codes mentioned:  

 Uniform Building Code (1)  
 Renovations (1) 
 Commercial (7) 
 Residential (2) 
 Special Use Permit (2) 
 ADA Approved/Accessible (3)  
 Inspected by Building Dept (2)  
 Inspected by Health Dept (3) 
 Fire Safety (4)  
 Electrical Codes (1)  
 Assembly Code (1)  
 Wind & Snow Provisions (1)  

 
Two (4.54%) of the respondents stated that they were exempt as an agriculture operation.   
 
Two respondents directly mentioned that agritourism operations need support from the General Assembly asking for 
consistent state rules and regulations concerning agritourism and building codes.    
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Theme Category Comments 

Unsure  Unsure  I’m not entirely sure. 

Codes 
Used   

Renovations  
 
Event Centers  
 
Need Consistent 
State Rules & 
Regs.   
 
 

It seems that we were required to follow strict guidelines in the process of renovations 
which added a lot of additional cost to our project. We were told that we were the first 
"old barn" to become an Event center and we would be the "role model" for everyone 
to follow. It was costly but do realize that most of it was for the public's safety. 
However, other Event centers that have opened since ours have not been required to 
follow the "strict guidelines" that were required of us. In adjoining counties there are 
very few rules and regulations for event centers which gives them an economic 
advantage. I wish the rules and regulations were consistent throughout the state. By 
not making everyone follow the same guidelines and rules it creates an uneven 
business advantage. Due to Rockingham County requirements, it added an additional 
$100,000.00 to our cost of renovations. 

Unsure  Unsure  I don't know, we must have a building permit with sign off from the health department 
that septic system/sewer connection is not affected. Also call miss utility to have lines 
marked. The buildings must meet building codes that meet hurricane/storm codes 
with hurricane ties in the roof. 

Codes  
Used  

Commercial 
Place of 
Assembly  

Commercial place of assembly 

Exempted  Exempted  From a Health Perspective, they are exempted since they are considered Agriculture 
structures. 

Codes 
Used   

Residential  
 
VDACS (not sure 
if this applied to 
food production?)  

Residential building code and VDACS codes 

Codes 
Used  

Commercial 
Building Codes  The log cabins that are rented out had to have the commercial building codes applied 

None  None  None that i know of. They were built as farm buildings. 

Codes 
Used  

Special Use 
Permit (market & 
cafe)  
 
ADA Approved  
 
Inspected by 
Building and 
Health Dept.  
 
 

We obtained a special use permit to operate the farm market and cafe; we were 
limited to maximum of 4,000 sq. ft of retail sales space; everything had to be ada 
approved and inspected by building department and health department 

None  None  None In Virginia Beach, agriculture buildings are exempt from permits etc., so no 
codes were used in construction 

Codes 
Used  

Health Dept  The kitchen was installed under local codes & Health department.  All these buildings 
were built to applicable codes and engineered for safety 

None  None  
 
Zoning Issues  

There are no UCB codes being applied to but we ran into zoning problems.  I work as 
a firefighter for a county and the fire marshals for that county claim that if the building 
is used primarily for agricultural use the UCB dose not apply. 

Codes 
Used  

Commercial 
Code  
 
Fire Safety  

The building was built as a farm building in our vineyard for the purpose of selling the 
products grown on our farm.  The building was designed by a local architectural firm, 
built by a reputable building company and meets commercial code in all respects 
except we cannot get enough water for fire regulations.  As a part of the design the 
building has 13 sets of double doors to the outside and could be cleared in minutes.  
In 2014 when presented with the uses of the building the county agreed that it would 
meet the classification as a farm building. 

Codes 
Used  

Site Layout  
 

Site layout, Residential (RBC) and Commercial (CBC) codes regulated by DPOR and 
the Regulatory Statutes set by the Indian Treaty of 1646, the Articles of Peace 1677-
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Residential 
(RBC)  
 
Commercial 
(CBC)  
 
Native American  
Reservation  

1680, Act of Cohabitation of 1680 ratified by the Pamunkey Queen Chief 
Cockacoeske on behalf of the Powhatan Tribes and her relatives within the Indian 
Treaty Boundary Lines, the Virginia General Assembly, and the Tyler's Beach Free 
Harbor of Refuge DEED/Agreement of 1965 between the United States of America 
and the Thomas Hughes family descendants. 

Unsure  Unsure  I do not know. 

Codes 
Used  

Commercial 
Building Codes  
 
Need State 
Support  

We assume the Uniform Commercial Building codes are the International Building 
codes but we have been told by our building inspector that actually small farm 
wineries are not required to follow any particular codes. We are trying to cooperate 
with the International codes in case we decide to use the structure for a different 
purpose in the future since we expect the continued support of agritourism by our 
Commonwealth to disappear in the future. 

Codes 
Used  

Smoke Detectors  
 
Emergency 
Lighting  
 
Lighted Exits 
Signs  

The 1819 home has smoke detectors and seats 32 guests. the 2015 cellar/tasting 
seats up to 50 guests. Smoke, emergency lighting and lighted exits signs above exits. 
Both bathrooms have a handicapped stalls but probably do not comply w/ 
handicapped regs. 

Unsure  Unsure  Not aware. 

None  None  none 

None  None  None. 

None  None  none, but we build to code with professionals 

None  None  
 
Zoned AG 
Building  

We were zoned agricultural building. 

Unsure  Unsure  Not sure. Don't know. 

Codes 
Used  

Yes, but no list  yes 

Codes 
Used  

Commercial 
Building Codes  
 
None Verified or 
inspected  

We used all up-to-date commercial building codes possible, though none were 
verified by the local building inspector (see note above). The application was in a 
farm setting, and excluded those requirements normally followed by a purely 
commercial retail store enterprise that were considered absurd in our application. 

Unsure  Unsure  No idea 

Codes 
Used  

AG Codes  As far as I know, all are built under agriculture/farm codes. 

Exempt  Exempt  Farm structures are exempt from the Uniform Statewide Building Code unless they 
have a restaurant as defined by section 35.1-1 of the Code of Virginia or are in a 
floodplain. In those cases only the building or portion of the building defined as a 
restaurant is regulated by the code or in the case of a floodplain, the floodproofing 
regulations would apply. 

None  None  n/a 

Codes 
Used  

Uniform Building 
Code (UBC)  

Studio built under current UBC regulations.  Crib dates to 1940s, greenhouse current 
but not under code 

Unsure  Unsure  Not sure 
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Codes 
Used  

Building Codes  
 
Health Codes  
 
Fire & Safety 
Code  
 
Special Use 
Permit  
 
Building Permits 
w Inspections  

Morton Barn- built 1980, Residences:(all conform to building codes, Health 
Department Codes, Fire and Safety Code- operating under a Special Use Permit)  
Solar Home- built 1984; Yurt- built 2010; 1986 Airstream. All had building permits and 
completion inspections. 

Unsure Unsure  Don’t know 

None  None  None are allowed per state code 

Codes 
Used  

Electrical Codes  
 
ADA 
Requirements 
(ramps & 
bathrooms)  

During renovation, the tasting barn complies with electrical codes, and disability act 
requirements for ramps and bathroom access. The other historical structures 
complies with electrical and fire codes. The production and bonded warehouse 
comply with Loudoun County building codes. 

None  None  No of none. 

None  None  None 

None  None  Currently none.  However, we just rebuilt a log barn and plan to install electrical 
power IAW building codes. 

Unsure  Unsure  No clue, I do not remember. 

Codes 
Used  

Fire & Safety 
Codes  
 
ADA Accessibility  
 
Commercial 
Building Codes  
 
Assembly Code  
 
Non-permitted 
retail building  
 
Wind & Snow 
Load Provisions 
(Building Code)  
 

The barn was required to meet fire and safety codes, handicap accessibility, had to 
meet commercial building codes for an assembly code. Greenhouse is a non 
permanent retail building. We were required to get a building permit, and meet wind 
and snow load provisions of the building code. No issues on handicap accessibility 
and fire codes (dry hydrant, etc.) were already in place from the requirements of the 
barn 

Unsure  Unsure  we needed to get certificate of occupancy for the building we needed to get handicap 
parking and 3 handicap restrooms to operate our pizza oven for the public also 
needed to get pizza oven structure and other home-made furnishings engineer-
approved needed to get fire exit signs for our patio, etc. 

Unsure  
 
Farm 
Brewery 
Licenses  

Farm Brewery 
Licenses  
 
Unsure  
 
 

Basically we have been approved to utilize all but 1 building. The main barn 
accessory building which we wanted to host, social, weddings, conferences, and 
educational seminars.  So we are continuing to pursue the Farm Brewery licensees 
process. But again based upon the State/local requirements we should be able to 
supplement our farming income via the Agritourism program.  We really need some 
type state mandates to ensure that we as farm owners are able to earn a living via 
Agritourism and/or farm produced crops. 

None  None  None that I know of. 
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None  None  none 

Codes 
Used  

Uniform Building 
Code (UBC)  Uniform Building code is applied to 1 building structure (Tasting Room) 

Exempt  Exempt  Farm buildings such as barns are exempt from building codes and associated 
permits. 

Unsure  Unsure  I am not aware of what Uniform Commercial Building codes are applied to these 
structures. 

 
 
 
Q3 - Have the code requirements affected the ability to operate an agritourism enterprise? 
 

# Answer % Count 

4 Yes 31.91% 15 

5 Maybe 21.28% 10 

6 No 46.81% 22 

 Total 100% 47 

 
 
Q4 - Please explain how the code requirements have affected the ability to operate an agritourism enterprise. 
 
When asked what effect code requirements have had on the ability to operate an agritourism enterprises, 
36 respondents offered reactions that were grouped into 3 key themes:  
 

1) Profit. 38.8% (n=14) voiced distress over if requirements would now be more restrictive and cost them more 
time and money. If the cost/time was too high, this may not be the best avenue for them to pursue. 

 
2) Code knowledge.  30.5% (n=11) expressed concern over not knowing enough about the codes or the 

varying codes from locality to locality that causes/caused confusion. Another area of concern was over 
public safety; would these codes help with ADA requirements, health and safety, lighting, electric, space, 
etc.  If the new codes were set in place, would they address these issues or would they create more 
confusion? 

 
3) Not applicable (N/A). 30.5% (n=11) said the new requirements would not affect them and their operation 

 

Theme Category Comments 

Code Knowledge  ADA compliant 
 
Drainage system 
 
Industrial overhead lighting 
 

I’m being asked to pay extra to put in a fancy parking lot with 
a drainage system and industrial overhead lighting. I’m also 
required to add a bathroom that’s ADA compliant. 

Profit  
Increased cost 

Due to additional building requirements, renovation cost 
increased the loan amount, therefore leaving less room for 
profit. 

N/A  n/a 

Profit Increased cost for 
Commercial Use 

The cost for commercial development (E&S) were too great - 
modified the application as a farm and just the building 
designed for commercial use - not the whole site. 

Code Knowledge  Health and Safety Without proper code, Health and safety requirements are not 
always followed. 
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Local Appeals Board 
Packet submitted by 
City of Chesapeake
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Page 1 of 1  
  

LOCAL BOARD OF BUILDING APPEALS  
PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA  
May 21, 2025 – 5:30 P.M.  

LOCATION:  Chesapeake Central Library – Downstairs Meeting Room 
298 Cedar Road - Chesapeake, Virginia  

 
 
I. Call to Order:  Chairman Hughes 
 
II. Roll Call of Members:  Secretary 
  
III. Administration of Oath: Chair 

Speakers affirm that all testimony and evidence presented shall be truthful and accurate. 
 
VII.       New Public Hearing Item:  

  
Poole Brooke Plumlee PC.  Appealing Notices to Correct 
 

A. 2349 Baum Road - Assemly Building - BLD-APPEAL-2025-00001 
B. 2100 Ansell Road - Cabin - BLD-APPEAL-2025-00002 
C. 2100 Ansell Road - Walkway & Dock - BLD-APPEAL-2025-00003 

 
Poole Brooke Plumlee PC.  Appealing Notices of Violations 

 
A. 2349 Baum Road - Assembly Building - BLD-APPEAL-2025-00004 
B. 2100 Ansell Road - Cabin - BLD-APPEAL-2025-00005 
C. 2100 Ansell Road -  Walkway & Dock - BLD-APPEAL-2025-00006 

 
 
VIII. Adjournment:  
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April 4, 2025 

To: Chesapeake Local Board of Building Code Appeals

Re: Building/Code Official Synopsis of Facts
BLD-VIOL-2025-00001, 2349 Baum Rd. Assembly Building

       BLD-APPEAL-2025-00001 (NTC) & BLD-APPEAL-2025-00004 (NOV)

On February 18, 2025, a Notice to Correct (NTC) was mailed to Jessica Dieffenbach, Trustee, the 
owner of 2349 Baum Road since September 20, 2022, according to Chesapeake Real Estate 
Department records.  The property was previously owned by Michael & Jessica Dieffenbach from
May 26, 2017, until the transfer of the property to Jessica Dieffenbach.  The NTC was followed by a 
Notice of Violation (NOV) mailed on March 5, 2025.  The NTC & NOV were issued in response to 
complaints about the construction and operation of a building for assembly use on the referenced 
property.  

On March 18, 2025, an appeal of the NTC was filed by legal counsel for the property owner.  This 
was followed by an appeal of the NOV on April 1, 2025, by the same legal counsel.  Within both 
appeals, the appellant states all the buildings or structures on the property are primarily used for 
agricultural purposes and are exempt from the VUSBC.  The grounds for appeal letters also state 
the NTC and NOV fail to identify which building or structure is allegedly in violation.

A Farm Use Affidavit Exemption was approved and issued to Michael Dieffenbach at 2349 Baum 
Rd. on December 20, 2019, for a farm structure and operation described by Mr. Dieffenbach as 
“farm equipment and chickens”.  The affidavit identified the structure to be constructed would be 
used for the exempted applicable uses of a farm building or structure.  Specifically, Mr. Dieffenbach 
identified the building would be used for 3 of the 6 applicable uses.  Then, as required, a zoning 
permit, ZON-SHED-2019-00375, was issued to Mr. Dieffenbach for a 60’ x 50’ barn for farm use and 
a final inspection completed on May 20, 2020.  No additional affidavits or zoning permits have been 
submitted for any of the other buildings or structures on the property.

Despite having obtained and affirmed that the structure constructed would be used for the exempted
applicable uses for a farm building or structure, social media and online content by Dwellings Farms 
show the regular use of the primary structure, the 60’ x 50’ barn, as an assembly use.  The interior 
of the building is finished and includes a full kitchen, bar counter, fireplace, television, chandelier 
lighting, sound system, exit signs, emergency lighting, mechanical systems, and fire extinguishers.  
Outdoor events are shown using this building as an assembly use as well.  The Dwellings Farms 
website describes rental of the “Barn” for events and activities.  The evidence does not support the 
primary use of the barn building for farming operations which would be exempted from VUSBC 
enforcement, as outlined in the VUSBC. 

Given the above, the Code Enforcement Administrator’s determination the building operated for 
assembly use is subject to permitting under Section 108.1 of the VUSBC was correct and 
applicable.  The NTC and NOV adequately referred to that structure as the structure being used for 
assembly use.  However, the Code Enforcement Administrator does not object to the Board 
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amending the City’s NTC and NOV to name “the primary structure, the 60’ x 50’ barn” in its 
description.  The use and permitting requirements for any of the other buildings or structures on the 
property will be further evaluated during the permitting process.
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April 4, 2025 

To: Chesapeake Local Board of Building Code Appeals

Re: Relevant Code Sections
BLD-VIOL-2025-00001, 2349 Baum Rd. Cabin

       BLD-APPEAL-2025-00001 (NTC) & BLD-APPEAL-2025-00004 (NOV)

2021 Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (VUSBC)
Part 1 – Virginia Construction Code

CHAPTER 1 ADMINISTRATION
SECTION 102
PURPOSE AND SCOPE
102.3 Exemptions.
The following are exempt from this code:
   9. Farm buildings and structures, except for a building or a portion of a building located on a farm 
       that is operated as a restaurant as defined in § 35.1-1 of the Code of Virginia and licensed as 
       such by the Virginia Board of Health pursuant to Chapter 2 (§ 35.1-11 et seq.) of Title 35.1 of 
       the Code of Virginia. However, farm buildings and structures lying within a flood plain or in a
      mudslide-prone area shall be subject to flood-proofing regulations or mudslide regulations, as
      applicable.

SECTION 103
APPLICATION OF CODE
103.1 General.
In accordance with § 36-99 of the Code of Virginia, the USBC shall prescribe building regulations to 
be complied with in the construction and rehabilitation of buildings and structures, and the 
equipment therein.
SECTION 108
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
108.1 When applications are required.
Application for a permit shall be made to the building official and a permit shall be obtained prior to 
the commencement of any of the following activities, except that applications for emergency 
construction, alterations or equipment replacement shall be submitted by the end of the first working 
day that follows the day such work commences. In addition, the building official may authorize work 
to commence pending the receipt of an application or the issuance of a permit.

1. Construction or demolition of a building or structure. Installations or alterations involving (i) 
the removal or addition of any wall, partition or portion thereof, (ii) any structural component, 
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(iii) the repair or replacement of any required component of a fire or smoke rated assembly, 
(iv) the alteration of any required means of egress system, including the addition or removal 
of emergency supplemental hardware, (v) water supply and distribution system, sanitary 
drainage system or vent system, (vi) electric wiring, (vii) fire protection system, mechanical 
systems, or fuel supply systems, or (viii) any equipment regulated by the USBC.

2. For change of occupancy, application for a permit shall be made when a new certificate of 
occupancy is required by the VEBC.

3. Movement of a lot line that increases the hazard to or decreases the level of safety of an 
existing building or structure in comparison to the building code under which such building or 
structure was constructed.

4. Removal or disturbing of any asbestos containing materials during the construction or 
demolition of a building or structure, including additions.

CHAPTER 2 DEFINITIONS
SECTION 202
DEFINITIONS
[BG]AREA, BUILDING. The area included within surrounding exterior walls, or exterior walls and fire 
walls, exclusive of vent shafts and courts. Areas of the building not provided with surrounding walls 
shall be included in the building area if such areas are included within the horizontal projection of the 
roof or floor above.
BUILDING. A combination of materials, whether portable or fixed, having a roof to form a structure 
for the use or occupancy by persons, or property. The word “building” shall be construed as though 
followed by the words “or part or parts thereof” unless the context clearly requires a different 
meaning. “Building” shall not include roadway tunnels and bridges owned by the Virginia 
Department of Transportation, which shall be governed by construction and design standards 
approved by the Virginia Commonwealth Transportation Board.
CONSTRUCTION. The construction, reconstruction, alteration, repair, or conversion of buildings 
and structures. 
FARM BUILDING OR STRUCTURE. A building or structure not used for residential purposes, 
located on property where farming operations take place, and used primarily for any of the following 
uses or combination thereof:

1. Storage, handling, production, display, sampling or sale of agricultural, horticultural, 
floricultural or silvicultural products produced in the farm.
2. Sheltering, raising, handling, processing or sale of agricultural animals or agricultural 
animal products.
3. Business or office uses relating to the farm operations.
4. Use of farm machinery or equipment or maintenance or storage of vehicles, machinery or 
equipment on the farm.
5. Storage or use of supplies and materials used on the farm.
6. Implementation of best management practices associated with farm operations.
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Department of Development and Permits

306 Cedar Road, 2nd Floor

Chesapeake, Virginia 23322-5514

(757) 382-6018

Zoning Permit # For Inspection Requests, call 

757-382-CITY(2489) or go to 

https://aca3.accela.com/Chesapeake/

Issued Date:
12/23/2019ZON-SHED-2019-00375

Scope of Work Permitted: 60' X 50' BARN FOR FARM USE

Farm Structure (building):  A building or structure not used for residential purposes 
that is located on the property where farming operations take place and are used, 
primarily, for any of the following uses or combinations, thereof:

1.  Storage, handling, production, display, sampling or sale of agricultural, aqua 
cultural, horticultural, floricultural or silvicultural products produced on the farm. 
2. Sheltering, raising, handling, processing or sale of agricultural animals or 
agricultural animal products.
3. Business or office use relating to the farm operations.
4. Use of farm machinery or equipment or maintenance or storage of vehicles, 
machinery or equipment on the farm.
5. Storage or use of supplies and materials used on the farm.
6.   Implementation of best management practices associated with farm operations.

Code: Chesapeake Zoning Ordinance Expiration Date:

Project Location: 2349 BAUM RD, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23322
Business Name:
Tax ID# Legal Description:1100000000280 TR 2 POR OF PAR 3 LONG LANE FMS ASSOC 

LLC 41.235AC

Owner: DIEFFENBACH MICHAEL & JESSICA
Phone #:Permit Issued To: (757) 619-7773MICHAEL DIEFFENBACH

Zoning: A-1 Front Setback 1: 225 Front Setback 2:
Rear Setback: 40 Left Setback: 35 Right Setback: 52
FEMA/Flood Zone: 500 YR Min. Finished Fl. Elevation: Proposed Finished Fl. Elevation:

Comments/Conditions: 1.  Unless otherwise provided for in this zoning ordinance, accessory structures shall 
meet the same setback requirements as the principal structure. 
2.  Stables, enclosures and kennels. Stables and kennels shall be defined as put forth 
in section 3-403 of this ordinance. For purposes of this ordinance, an enclosure shall 
mean an area that is fenced in or otherwise partitioned off from its surrounding area, 
such as a pen. In addition to other applicable setbacks set out in this ordinance, stables, 
enclosures and kennels shall be subject to the following setbacks: a.     Enclosures and 
stables. If a contiguous lot is zoned for any residential use other than RE-1, then the 
setback shall be twenty-five (25) feet from the lot line of that contiguous lot. 

The applicant acknowledges that any inspections conducted by the City of Chesapeake 
in accordance with the issuance of a building permit are not conducted to ensure that the 
structures erected thereby are located within applicable setbacks, outside of easements 
held by others or in compliance with private deed restrictions. The City will not assume 
liability for any error made in the location of any structure upon the property in question, 
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such liability falling solely upon the owner, builder or other possible party.

Zoning Permit inspections are performed by the Code Compliance staff within 2 to 3 working days from the date 

of the request.

This permit may be revoked if work on the site is not commenced within 6 months after issuance,  if authorized 

work on the site is suspended or abandoned for a period of 6 months, or the authorizing Code specifies a different 

expiration term. It is the responsibility of the permit applicant to prove substantive progress of at least 1 inspection 

within a period of 6 months or other evidence that would indicate substantial work has been performed.

NOTICE:  This Permit is granted ONLY for the work shown on the plans and described in the application filed for 

this construction. Any falsification, misrepresentation or misleading information VOIDS this permit.  Construction 

must conform to the regulations in the Zoning Ordinance and other City Ordinances including all City specifications 

and standards.  

255



Sn
ip

 fr
om

 N
ea

rM
ap

 5
/6

/2
5 

By
 L

ee
 O

st
he

lle
r

256



Sn
ip

 fr
om

 N
ea

rM
ap

 5
/6

/2
5 

By
 L

ee
 O

st
he

lle
r

257



Sn
ip

 fr
om

 D
w

el
lin

gs
  F

ar
m

s w
eb

sit
e 

5/
6/

25
 B

y 
Le

e 
O

st
he

lle
r

258



Sn
ip

 fr
om

 D
w

el
lin

gs
  F

ar
m

s w
eb

sit
e 

5/
6/

25
 B

y 
Le

e 
O

st
he

lle
r

259



Sn
ip

 fr
om

 D
w

el
lin

gs
  F

ar
m

s I
ns

ta
gr

am
 5

/6
/2

5 
By

 L
ee

 O
st

he
lle

r

260



Sn
ip

 fr
om

 D
w

el
lin

gs
  F

ar
m

s I
ns

ta
gr

am
 5

/6
/2

5 
By

 L
ee

 O
st

he
lle

r

261



Snip from Dwellings  Farms Instagram 5/6/25 By Lee Ostheller
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Snip from Dwellings  Farms website 5/6/25 By Lee Ostheller
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Snip from Dwellings  Farms website 5/6/25 By Lee Ostheller
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Snip from Dwellings  Farms website 5/6/25 By Lee Ostheller
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Snip from Dwellings  Farms website 5/6/25 By Lee Ostheller
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Additional Documents
Submitted by        

Poole, Brooke, and 
Plumlee (Dieffenbach)
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VIRGINIA: 
 
 

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
IN RE:  Appeal of The State of Culpeper, LLC (James A. Wells) 
  Appeal No. 25-14 
 
 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 
 

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 
 

1. On September 11, 2025, the State Fire Marshal’s Office (SFMO), the agency 

responsible for investigating complaints and performing field inspections, in accordance with the 

2021 Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code (VSFPC), received a complaint from the Town of 

Culpeper Code Compliance department (Town), which originally was filed to the Town by James 

A. Wells (Wells), for the State Theater building located at 303 South Main Street 100, in Culpeper 

County, related to reported faults on the fire alarm system.  

Note: The State Theater building is owned by The State of Culpeper LLC for which Wells 

is the registered agent.  

2. On September 17, 2025, SFMO responded to the complaint and performed an 

inspection related to the complaint.  During the inspection the SFMO found that Windmore 

Foundation for the Arts (Windmore)  and State Climb, two of the six tenants of the State Theater 

building, shared the fire alarm system that was the subject of the complaint.   

3. On September 26, 2025, SFMO issued a Fire Code Inspection Report citing the 

following violation: 

a) “901.6.1 Standards. 
Fire protection systems shall be inspected, tested and maintained in 
accordance with the referenced standards listed in Table 901.6.1. 
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Comments: FACP shows 3 troubles due to generator no longer in use.  Please 
have the system reprogrammed.” 

 
4. On October 7, 2025, Wells, the registered agent for The State of Culpeper, LLC, 

filed an appeal to the Review Board for the September 26, 2025 Fire Code Inspection Report.   

5. This staff document, along with a copy of all documents submitted, will be sent to 

the parties an opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections, or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the hearing before the Review Board. 

Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 
 

1. Whether to overturn the decision of SFMO that a violation of VSFPC Section 

901.6.1 Standards exists.  
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Inspection Number: 250917-03600 Inspection Date: 09/17/2025 11:00:00

Windmore Foundation For The Arts

303 South Main Street 100

Culpeper, VA 22701

1

www.statefiremarshal@vdfp.virginia.gov ID Number: 250917-03600 09/26/2025 13:58

FIRE CODE INSPECTION REPORT

Virginia State Fire Marshal's Office

1005 Technology Park Drive, Glen Allen, VA 23059-4500

Contact Information

Phone: (804) 371- 0220 * Office (804) 350-4884 * www.statefiremarshal@vdfp.virginia.gov

Inspector: Tutor, Adam

Region Office: Central Region Office 1005Technology Park Drive Glen Allen, VA 23059

Mr.Jim Wells

With this , you are hereby notified that on 09/17/2025 an inspection was conducted by the Virginia State Fire Marshal's
Office that identified the following violation(s) of the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code, Code of Virginia as amended
and adopted.

Listing of Violations

Violations

901.6.1
¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
Standards.
Fire protection systems shall be inspected, tested and maintained in accordance with the referenced standards listed in
Table 901.6.1.

Comments: FACP shows 3 troubles due to generator no longer in use. Please have the system reprogrammed.

Re-inspection Date: 10/17/2025

Repaired Date:

Notes: Complaint received from the building owner through Gary Cole, Culpeper Compliance.

Building owner is partial owner and stated there are Fire Alarm issued found by H&H during
maintenance. Owner states a ground fault cause by the adjoining business, due to a pull station being
moved to the ceiling area. An inspection was also completed ant the adjoining business. Upon
inspection there is no ground fault showing on the FACP. The only trouble shown is a generator issue.

Generator is no longer in use and has been removed from the building. However the troubles on the
panel must be resolved.

You are hereby ORDERED to remove or remedy the said violation(s) immediately. A representative of this office will return
to verify corrections on or before the re-inspection date indicated. Failure to correct violation within the time limit specified
in this notice may result in appropriate legal proceedings.

Any person aggrieved by any decision or interpretation of the code official may appeal within 14 days of notice of such
decision to the local board of building code appeals which hereby also appointed as the board of fire prevention code
appeals. The board shall function in conformity with the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code.
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www.statefiremarshal@vdfp.virginia.gov ID Number: 250917-03600 09/26/2025 13:58

Additional Documents

Inspection Documents

Signature

Primary Contact Signature:

First Name Last Name

Inspector Adam Tutor
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Statement of specific relief sought 

I am requesting that the error code “generator fail” does not have to be removed from the 
proprietary Siemens fire alarm panel FS-250 located at 305 S. Main St Culpeper Va 22701 

The generator was removed in 2020 and all exit lights were replaced with battery backed 
units. Several inspections have occurred since removal of the generator and there is no 
safety issue 
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Documents Submitted
by 

The State of Culpeper LLC
(James Well)
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Executive Summary

H&H Fire Protection, LLC Download Date: 10/24/2025

Building: State TheatreCompany: H&H Fire Protection, LLC

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Generated by: BuildingReports.com

Building Information
State Theatre
305 South Main St
Culpeper, Va 22701
United States of America

Contact: Jim Wells

Phone: 540-818-6337

Fax:

Mobile:

Email: wells9526@gmail.com

Inspection Performed By
H&H Fire Protection, LLC
2600 Omisol Rd
Woodbridge, VA 22192-4002
United States of America

Inspector: Daniel Shirley

Phone: 703-407-8513

Fax:

Mobile:

Email: daniel@hhfireprotection.com

System Control Unit
Manufacturer: Siemens Inspection Date: 01/17/2025 IDC Style:

Model Number: fs-250 Install Date: 01/17/2025 SLC Style:

Software Version: Version Date: 01/17/2025 NAC Style: B

Location: 1st Inside FACP room Disconnect Location: Disconnect Type:

Current Protection:

Inspection Summary

Category

Total Items Serviced Passed Failed/Other

Qty % Qty % Qty % Qty %

Control 6 26.09% 6 100.00% 6 100.00% 0 0.00%

Initiating 17 73.91% 17 100.00% 17 100.00% 0 0.00%

Totals 23 100% 23 100.00% 23 100.00% 0 0.00%

Certification
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Executive Summary

H&H Fire Protection, LLC Download Date: 10/24/2025

Contact: Jim WellsInspector: Daniel Shirley

Signed: Jan 17, 2025
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Inspection & Testing

H&H Fire Protection, LLC Download Date: 10/24/2025

Control Panel: 1 - Siemens fs-250Building: State Theatre

INSPECTION & TESTING
Generated by: BuildingReports.com

The Inspection & Testing section lists all of the items inspected in your building. Items are grouped by Passed or Failed/Other . 
Items are listed by Category. Each item includes the services performed, and the time & date at which testing occurred.

Device Type Location Service Time Date

PASSED

Control

Battery 1st Inside FACP room Tested 12:16:22 PM 01/17/2025

Battery 1st Inside FACP room Tested 12:16:42 PM 01/17/2025

Battery 1st Inside FACP room Tested 12:17:09 PM 01/17/2025

Battery 1st Inside FACP room Tested 12:17:28 PM 01/17/2025
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Inspection & Testing

H&H Fire Protection, LLC Download Date: 10/24/2025

Device Type Location Service Time Date

PASSED (continued)

Control (continued)

Control Panel 1st Inside FACP room Tested 12:18:41 PM 01/17/2025

Power Supply 1st Inside FACP room Tested 12:17:55 PM 01/17/2025

Initiating

Pull Station Basement Stairwell Tested 11:07:52 AM 01/17/2025

Pull Station Basement Outside locker room Tested 11:14:10 AM 01/17/2025

Pull Station 1st Stage exit Tested 11:29:46 AM 01/17/2025

Pull Station 1st Stair 1 Tested 11:09:32 AM 01/17/2025

Pull Station 1st Beside Exit women’s room Tested 11:18:17 AM 01/17/2025

Pull Station 1st Beside first floor loading exit. women’s 
room State Climb

Tested 11:22:49 AM 01/17/2025

Pull Station 1st Beside first floor receiving exit women’s 
room State Climb

Tested 11:24:29 AM 01/17/2025

Pull Station 1st Inside Office Tested 11:02:58 AM 01/17/2025

Pull Station 1st Near dressing room Tested 11:31:23 AM 01/17/2025

Pull Station 2nd Stair 1 Tested 10:58:23 AM 01/17/2025

Pull Station 2nd vestibule Tested 11:41:04 AM 01/17/2025

Pull Station 2nd vestibule Tested 11:42:20 AM 01/17/2025

Smoke Detector Basement Inside Storeroom Tested/Cleaned 11:05:32 AM 01/17/2025
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Inspection & Testing

H&H Fire Protection, LLC Download Date: 10/24/2025

Device Type Location Service Time Date

PASSED (continued)

Initiating (continued)

Smoke Detector Basement Inside locker room Tested/Cleaned 11:13:05 AM 01/17/2025

Smoke Detector 1st Above FACP Tested/Cleaned 10:46:18 AM 01/17/2025

Smoke Detector 1st Inside data room Tested/Cleaned 11:26:26 AM 01/17/2025

Smoke Detector 1st Inside lighting room Tested/Cleaned 11:27:56 AM 01/17/2025
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Service Summary

H&H Fire Protection, LLC Download Date: 10/24/2025

SERVICE SUMMARY
Generated by: BuildingReports.com

The Service Summary section provides an overview of the services performed in this report.

Building: State Theatre

Device Type Service Quantity

PASSED

Battery Tested 4

Control Panel Tested 1

Power Supply Tested 1

Pull Station Tested 12

Smoke Detector Tested/Cleaned 5

Total 23

Grand Total 23
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Battery & Power Supply Testing

H&H Fire Protection, LLC Download Date: 10/24/2025

Control Panel: 1 - Siemens fs-250Building: State Theatre

BATTERY & POWER SUPPLY TESTING
Generated by: BuildingReports.com

The Battery & Power Supply Testing section details the readings and measurements of batteries and power supplies used to 
provide power to the fire alarm and life safety systems. Items are grouped by Passed or Failed/Other.

Battery

Type Location
Rated

Ah
Rated
Volts Pre Test

Post
Test Min Ah

Tested
Ah

PASSED

Sealed Lead Acid 1st Inside FACP room 5 12 3.3 1.7

Sealed Lead Acid 1st Inside FACP room 5 12 3.3 1.7

1st Inside FACP room 12 12 7.9 4.3

1st Inside FACP room 12 12 7.9 4.3
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Inventory & Warranty Report

H&H Fire Protection, LLC Download Date: 10/24/2025

Control Panel: 1 - Siemens fs-250Building: State Theatre

INVENTORY & WARRANTY REPORT
Generated by: BuildingReports.com

The Inventory & Warranty Report lists each of the devices and items that are included in your Inspection Report. A complete 
inventory count by device type and category is provided. Items installed within the last 90 days, within the last year, and devices 
installed for two years or more are grouped together for easy reference.

Building: State Theatre

Device or Type Category % of Inventory Quantity

Battery Control 17.39% 4

Control Panel Control 4.35% 1

Power Supply Control 4.35% 1

Pull Station Initiating 52.17% 12

Smoke Detector Initiating 21.74% 5

Type Qty Model # Description Install Date

IN SERVICE - 90 DAYS - 1 YEAR

Power-Sonic

Battery 2 ps-1250 f1 Sealed Lead Acid 01/17/2025

PowerRite

Battery 2 prb1212 01/17/2025

Siemens

Control Panel 1 fs-250 Addressable 01/17/2025

Power Supply 1 pad-3 01/17/2025

Pull Station 12 hms-d 01/17/2025

Smoke Detector 5 hfp-11 Photoelectric 01/17/2025
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Zone Address Report

H&H Fire Protection, LLC Download Date: 10/24/2025

Control Panel: 1 - Siemens fs-250Building: State Theatre

ZONE ADDRESS REPORT
Generated by: BuildingReports.com

The Zone Address Report lists all of the devices and items that have an individual address, or are grouped together under a 
common zone. The device type, location, and description are included for your reference.

Address Device Type Location Type ScanID

ZONE/CIRCUIT: 

1004 Pull Station Basement Outside locker room 97442612

1005 Smoke Detector Basement Inside locker room Photoelectric 97442598

1012 Pull Station 1st Inside Office 97442596

1014 Pull Station 1st Stair 1 97442597

1022 Smoke Detector Basement Inside Storeroom Photoelectric 97442614

1027 Smoke Detector 1st Inside data room Photoelectric 97442608

1029 Pull Station 1st Beside first floor receiving exit women’
s room State Climb

97442609

1030 Smoke Detector 1st Inside lighting room Photoelectric 97442607

1033 Pull Station Basement Stairwell 97442613

1035 Pull Station 1st Near dressing room 97442605

1036 Pull Station 1st Stage exit 97442606

1037 Pull Station 2nd Stair 1 97442599

1038 Pull Station 2nd vestibule 97442604

1039 Pull Station 2nd vestibule 97442603

1046 Pull Station 1st Beside Exit women’s room 97442611

1049 Smoke Detector 1st Above FACP Photoelectric 97442620

1050 Pull Station 1st Beside first floor loading exit. women’s 
room State Climb

97442610
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Executive Summary

H&H Fire Protection, LLC Download Date: 10/24/2025

Building: State Theatre
Contact: Jim Wells

Company: H&H Fire Protection, LLC
Inspector: Daniel Shirley

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Generated by: BuildingReports.com

Building Information
State Theatre
305 South Main St
Culpeper, Va 22701
United States of America

Contact: Jim Wells

Phone: 540-818-6337

Fax:

Mobile:

Email: wells9526@gmail.com

Inspection Performed By
H&H Fire Protection, LLC
2600 Omisol Rd
Woodbridge, VA 22192-4002
United States of America

Inspector: Daniel Shirley

Phone: 703-407-8513

Fax:

Mobile:

Email: daniel@hhfireprotection.com

Inspection Summary

Category

Total Items Serviced Passed Failed/Other

Qty % Qty % Qty % Qty %

Alarm 3 25.00% 3 100.00% 3 100.00% 0 0.00%

Device 3 25.00% 3 100.00% 3 100.00% 0 0.00%

Hose 1 8.33% 1 100.00% 1 100.00% 0 0.00%

Sprinkler 4 33.33% 4 100.00% 4 100.00% 0 0.00%

Valve 1 8.33% 1 100.00% 1 100.00% 0 0.00%

Totals 12 100% 12 100.00% 12 100.00% 0 0.00%

Certification
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Executive Summary

H&H Fire Protection, LLC Download Date: 10/24/2025

Signed: Jan 17, 2025
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Inspection & Testing

H&H Fire Protection, LLC Download Date: 10/24/2025

INSPECTION & TESTING
Generated by: BuildingReports.com

The Inspection & Testing section lists all of the items inspected in your building. Items are grouped by Passed or Failed/Other . 
Items are listed by Category. Each item includes the services performed, and the time & date at which testing occurred.

Building: State Theatre

Device Type Location Service Time Date

PASSED

Drain Basement Inside Sprinkler room Annual 11:56:48 AM 01/17/2025

Fire Dep't Connection 1st Outside front of building Annual 12:26:50 PM 01/17/2025

Gauge Basement Inside Sprinkler room Annual 11:54:59 AM 01/17/2025

Gauge Basement Inside Sprinkler room Annual 11:55:26 AM 01/17/2025

Inspector's Test Basement Inside Sprinkler room Annual 11:58:24 AM 01/17/2025

Special Sprinkler 1st Outside front of building Annual 12:27:53 PM 01/17/2025

Sprinkler Box Basement Inside Sprinkler room Annual 12:06:25 PM 01/17/2025

Sprinkler Box Spares Basement Inside Sprinkler room Annual 12:06:41 PM 01/17/2025

Tamper Switch Basement Inside Sprinkler room on backflow 
1

Annual 11:50:36 AM 01/17/2025

Tamper Switch Basement Inside Sprinkler room on backflow 
2

Annual 11:52:28 AM 01/17/2025
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Inspection & Testing

H&H Fire Protection, LLC Download Date: 10/24/2025

Device Type Location Service Time Date

PASSED (continued)

Waterflow Switch Basement Inside Sprinkler room Annual 11:59:59 AM 01/17/2025

Wrenches Basement Inside Sprinkler room Annual 12:07:07 PM 01/17/2025
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Inventory & Warranty Report

H&H Fire Protection, LLC Download Date: 10/24/2025

INVENTORY & WARRANTY REPORT
Generated by: BuildingReports.com

The Inventory & Warranty Report lists each of the devices and items that are included in your Inspection Report. A complete 
inventory count by device type and category is provided. Items installed within the last 90 days, within the last year, and devices 
installed for two years or more are grouped together for easy reference.

Building: State Theatre

Device or Type Category % of Inventory Quantity

Drain Device 8.33% 1

Fire Dep't Connection Hose 8.33% 1

Gauge Device 16.67% 2

Inspector's Test Valve 8.33% 1

Special Sprinkler Sprinkler 8.33% 1

Sprinkler Box Sprinkler 8.33% 1

Sprinkler Box Spares Sprinkler 8.33% 1

Tamper Switch Alarm 16.67% 2

Waterflow Switch Alarm 8.33% 1

Wrenches Sprinkler 8.33% 1

Device Type Qty Model # Description Install Date

IN SERVICE - 90 DAYS - 1 YEAR

Tamper Switch 2 nsf-61-g Vane 01/17/2025

IN SERVICE - 10 YEARS TO 15 YEARS

Sprinkler Box 1 01/17/2012

Sprinkler Box Spares 1 01/17/2012

Wrenches 1 01/17/2012

Fire Dep't Connection 1 Wall 01/17/2012
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Inventory & Warranty Report

H&H Fire Protection, LLC Download Date: 10/24/2025

Device Type Qty Model # Description Install Date

IN SERVICE - 10 YEARS TO 15 YEARS (continued)

(continued)

Special Sprinkler 1 01/17/2012

Waterflow Switch 1 354L Vane 01/17/2012

Drain 1 Main 01/17/2012

Gauge 2 35-w1005p-02l-up System Pressure 01/17/2012

Inspector's Test 1 m1000 01/17/2012
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Zone Address Report

H&H Fire Protection, LLC Download Date: 10/24/2025

Control Panel: 1Building: State Theatre

ZONE ADDRESS REPORT
Generated by: BuildingReports.com

The Zone Address Report lists all of the devices and items that have an individual address, or are grouped together under a 
common zone. The device type, location, and description are included for your reference.

Address Device Type Location Type ScanID

ZONE/CIRCUIT: 

1006 Tamper Switch Basement Inside Sprinkler room on 
backflow 1

Vane 94407016

1007 Waterflow Switch Basement Inside Sprinkler room Vane 97442602

1007 Tamper Switch Basement Inside Sprinkler room on 
backflow 2

Vane 94407017
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Documents Submitted By 
State Fire Marshal's Office
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Additional Documents 
Submitted by 

The State of Culpeper LLC
(James Well)
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From: Jim Wells
To: Luter, Travis (DHCD)
Subject: Re: FW: SFMO Appeal Response Packet No. 25-14
Date: Thursday, October 30, 2025 7:50:59 AM
Attachments: image004.png

MOVING MEADOWS ELEctric.pdf
siemwns relayunit instructions.pdf
Laing - Permit Close Out.pdf
electric line inspection.pdf
H&H ground fault inspection 7-11-25.pdf

Appeal 25-14 of inspection Conducted 9/17/25 at 305 S. Main St Culpeper

Dear Sir,

This is additional information submitted for my appeal regarding the above.

II Inspection Findings

The entire building shares the same fire alarm system with the FS-250 panel located in
the interior of the building.  The ground faults were found by H&H Fire per the attached ,
H&H Fire Ground Fault Inspection 7-11-25. I do not know who fixed the ground faults
before the 9-17-25 inspection. No access to the fire alarm panel was requested.

III Additional Findings

Windmore Foundation for the Arts is not an owner or representative and occupies an
office in the front of the building that was an office when the building was renovated in
2012 and has remained as an office since that date. No permits required. I am unsure
what permits State Climb has pulled. The only information I have on his permitting
process is a letter he shared from his electrical contractor and is attached as Laing -
Permit Close Out. The front of the building has seen numerous renovations. A new
electric line and removal of generator electrical components was performed by 
Piedmont Electrical LLC, permit approval attached, Electric Line Inspection. Attached is
a document for the renovation of the electrical system for Moving Meadows Bakery. I ran
another dedicated electric line to his space that also starts in the fire alarm panel room.
His electrical plan is attached , Moving Meadows Electric. Please note on page E03, it
specifically states battery backed lights. The Culpeper Building Department approved
this renovation.  On 8/28/25, I passed the Public Building egress inspection by the Town
of Culpeper. 

IV Follow-up
The FS-250 fire panel is not automatically tied to emergency lights, but a Siemens FS-
250 fire panel can be programmed to control them through its programmable relays.  
Here is how the FS-250 can interface with emergency lighting systems:

Programmable relays: The FS-250 control panel includes three programmable
"Form C" dry-contact relays. These relays can be programmed to change state
in response to an alarm event.

Separate systems: It is crucial to understand that the FS-250 does not provide
power to the emergency lights. The fire alarm and emergency lighting are two
separate systems.
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RECEIVING 116 MANAGER OFFICE 102B


ELECTRIC ROOM 209
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100A


4-250 KCMIL AL XHHW COND.,
1-2 AWG AL EGC IN 3" CONDUIT
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1-2 AWG AL EGC IN 3" CONDUIT
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1-1 AWG AL EGC IN 2.5" CONDUIT


4-300 KCMIL AL XHHW COND.,
1-2 AWG AL EGC IN 3" CONDUIT


4 PARALLEL RUNS:


4-500 KCMIL AL XHHW COND.,
1-250 AWG AL EGC IN 4" CONDUIT


2 PARALLEL RUNS:


3-500 KCMIL AL XHHW COND.,
1-2/0 AWG AL EGC IN 4" CONDUIT


2 PARALLEL RUNS:
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1ST FLOOR


2ND FLOOR
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1-1 AWG AL EGC IN 2.5" CONDUIT
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SERVICE RISER DIAGRAM
2200A     277/480Y 3-PHASE 4-WIRE SERVICE


 200A FEEDER TO MOVING MEADOWS


NOTES


1) ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH NEC 2014.


2) FEEDER WIRE METHOD TO BE ALUMINUM XHHW IN EMT CONDUIT. BRANCH
CIRCUITS TO BE TYPE MC CABLE, MINIMUM SIZE 12 AWG.


3) ALL EXISTING RECEPTACLES, LIGHTS, AND OUTLETS IN MOVING MEADOWS
SPACE TO BE DISCONNECTED AND REFED FROM NEW PANEL MM.


MOVING MEADOWS LAYOUT
SCALE          1/4" = 1' 0"
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NOTES


1) SEATING ARE RECEPTACLES ARE EXISTING. REFEED FROM PANEL MM.


2) PROVIDE ROOFTOP RECEPTACLE WITHIN 25' OF NEW ROOFTOP A/C
UNITS.


3) REMOTE CONDENSERS SHOWN ON DRAWING ARE TO BE INSTALLED
FROM OLD LOCATION. PROVIDE 12/2 MC CABLE ON 2P20 BREAKER TO
FEED EACH UNIT.


LEGEND


20A 120V DUPLEX RECEPTACLE


20A 120V SINGLE RECEPTACLE


20A 120V GFCI RECEPTACLE


120V EXHAUST FAN


20A 120V QUAD RECEPTACLE


MOVING MEADOWS POWER PLAN
SCALE          1/4" = 1' 0"


EQUIPMENT CALL -OUT


1) MILL:


PROVIDE DISCONNECT OR CORD AND PLUG.
WIRE: 10/2 MC CABLE
BREAKER: 2P30


2) CHEST FREEZER:


PROVIDE CORD AND PLUG
WIRE: 12/2 MC CABLE
BREAKER: 2P20


3) DOYAN MIXER:


PROVIDE CORD AND PLUG
WIRE: 12/2 MC CABLE
BREAKER: 2P20


4) DEYON MIXER:


PROVIDE CORD AND PLUG
WIRE: 12/2 MC CABLE
BREAKER: 2P20


5) RANGE:


PROVIDE CORD AND PLUG
WIRE: 8/3 MC CABLE
BREAKER: 2P50
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NOTES


1) SEATING AREA/VESTIBULE LIGHTING TO USE EXISTING CEILING LIGHT
FIXTURES. LAYOUT SHOWN IN PLANS IS A SKETCH OF EXISTING FIXTURES.
REFEED LIGHTS FROM PANEL MM.


2) ALL NEW FIXTURES TO BE TYPE LED.


3) INSTALL EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES SUCH AS EMERGENCY LIGHTS WITH
BATTERY BACK UP AND EXIT/EMERGENCY COMBINATION FIXTURES AS
SHOWN.


4) KITCHEN LIGHTING TO BE DROP-IN 2' X 4' LED FIXTURES.


LEGEND


EXIT/EMERGENCY COMBINATION LED FIXTURE WITH BATTERY BACK-UP


EMERGENCY LED LIGHT FIXTURE WITH BATTERY BACK-UP


LED RECESS LIGHT FIXTURE


2' X 4' LED LIGHT FIXTURE


20A 120V SINGLE-POLE SWITCH
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Siemens Industry, Inc.  Siemens Building Technologies, Ltd. 
Building Technologies Division  Fire Safety & Security Products 
Florham Park, NJ  2 Kenview Boulevard  
  Brampton, Ontario L6T 5E4 Canada 
 
P/N 315-049308-6  (v12-14-09) 


         
 
 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
Model FS-RU2 Serial Relay Unit 
Model FS-RE8 Serial Relay Extender 
 
The FS-RU2 Serial Relay Unit is an optional accessory for the FS-250 and FS-250C Fire Alarm System 
Control Panels. The FS-RU2 includes a processor board and a relay board. The processor board receives 
commands from the control unit for activating the relays and transmits supervision and control functions to 
the control unit. The processor board can control up to 3 relay boards. Each relay board provides 8 relays 
with Form C contacts. The control unit can address up to 8 Serial Relay Units and/or Serial Annunciator 
Units. Auxiliary power supplies will be required to power units beyond the control unit capability. 
 


FS-RU2 PARTS SUPPLIED 
1 Processor Board Assembly 
1 Relay Board Assembly 
1 34 pin Cable Assembly, 3 1/2” 
1 PCB Track, 14 1/2” 
1 10 pin Cable Assembly, 6” 
1 Screwdriver 
3 Keps Nut, #6-32 
1 Instruction Sheet 
 
 
 
FS-RE8 PARTS SUPPLIED 
1 Relay Board Assembly 
1 34 pin Cable Assembly, 15” 
1 34 pin Cable Assembly, 3 1/2” 
1 PCB Track, 14 1/2” 
3 Keps Nut, #6-32 
1 Instruction Sheet 
 
 


P6 SW-1 S1


 
FS-RU2 DIMENSIONS 


 
 


S1


 
FS-RE8 DIMENSIONS 


Step 1.) Installation is to be done by qualified personnel 
who have thoroughly read and understood this 
instruction sheet. 


Step 2.) Disconnect BATTERY and AC prior to working on 
equipment. 


Step 3.) Mount enclosure that is UL Listed for Fire 
Protective Signaling Use as required in a dry 
protected environment. 


Step 4.) Attach conduit and run wires as required in a dry 
protected environment. 


Step 5.) Set processor board dip switch (SW1) for proper 
remote address (See FS-RU Address Setting). 


Step 6.) Set each relay board dip switch (S1) for proper 
relay set number on the relay board (FS-RE8). 


 
 
    NOTE: Relays are numbered from left to right: 


Relay Set TB1 TB2 TB3 TB4 
(1-8) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
(9-16) 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 


(17-24) 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 


Step 7.) Set jumper P6 for desired buzzer operation. 
 P6 – BUZZER ACTIVATION 


• REMOTE  
•  
• LOCAL  (Processor Board Buzzer) 


 
    NOTE: When “Local” is selected, the buzzer follows the sounder 


on the panel. When “Remote” is selected, the local 
buzzer does not activate, but the “Remote Buzzer Output” 
pin of P2 follows the sounder on the panel. 


Step 8.) Mount PCB Track(s) using #6-32 keps nuts and 
snap in PCB assemblies. 


Step 9. Plug in the cable assembly(s) to the PCB 
assemblies as required. 


Step 10. Connect ground wire(s) to chassis ground using 
#6-32 keps nut(s). 


Step 11.) Connect IN wires from fire alarm system control 
unit or previous remote as required. 


Step 12.) Connect OUT wires to next remote or 120 ohm 
E.O.L. Resistor Assembly (P/N 140-050008-1), if 
last remote. 
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Step 13.) Connect relay contacts, as required. 
Step 14.) Apply power to system. 
 


Step 15.) Program control unit for required relay operation. 
Step 16.) Check for proper operation of functions. 
 


FS-RU2 / FS-RE8 WIRING 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Notes: 
1.) Units to be installed in accordance with all local codes. 
2.) T-Tapping is not allowed!  Communication wiring must be daisy chained from unit to unit. 
3.) Terminal block will accept 12 AWG to 18 AWG wiring. 
4.) Use twisted pair cable with a characteristic impedance of approximately 120 ohms.  4000 feet maximum distance from 


end to end. 
5.) Power Limited wiring must be kept separate from non-power limited wiring, ¼ “ minimum. 
6.) All wiring to P2 on the remote processor board must be in the same enclosure. 
7.) The following table gives the currents necessary for power supply and battery calculations. 
 


Model Standby Current Alarm Current Voltage 
FS-RU2 0.032 A 0.192 A (All relays activated) 24VDC nominal, filtered 
FS-RE8 0.000 A 0.170 A (All relays activated) 24VDC nominal, filtered 


 
 


FS-RU2 ADDRESS SETTING 
 
 


Address Switch 1 Switch 2 Switch 3 Switch 4 
1 On On On Off 
2 Off On On Off 
3 On Off On Off 
4 Off Off On Off 
5 On On Off Off 
6 Off On Off Off 
7 On Off Off Off 
8 Off Off Off Off 


 
 


PROCESSOR BOARD HEADER CONNECTIONS 
 


Pin P2 - Processor Board 
1 24V Output (+) 
2 Not Used 
3 Lamp Test Switch 
4 Alarm Silence Switch 
5 Trouble Acknowledge/Silence Switch 
6 System Reset Switch 
7 Remote Buzzer Output (open collector) 
8 Alarm Silence Output (open collector) 
9 Trouble Output (open collector) 


10 24V Output (-) or GND 
 


SW-1 
OFF ON  


1 
2 
3 
4 


Programmable Relay Contacts 
(Shown in normal standby condition) 


1A@28VDC max., Resistive 
For Power Limited Source, Unsupervised Power Limited, Supervised 


Cable for power (+ & -) and Twisted 
pair Cable for data (X+ & X-) from 
panel or previous remote. 


Cable for power (+ & -) and twisted 
pair Cable for data (X+ & X-) to next 
remote or 120 ohm E.O.L. Resistor 
Assembly (P/N 140-050008-1) on the 
last remote. 


TB3 allows for connection to an 
external regulated and power limited 
24VDC power supply, listed for fire 
protective signaling use.   
 


A = Common (Armature) 
C = Normally Closed 
O = Normally Open 
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The P2 connector on the processor board assembly of the FS-RU2 allows the unit to be connected to an annuniator 
to display system status and ancillary control of the panel.  


NOTE: If used for ancillary control of the panel, it must be located in a locked enclosure. 


POWER OUTPUTS: 


P2-1: 24VDC (+)   


P2-10: GND    


Rating: 
24VDC nominal, filtered 
0.200A max. 
 


SWITCH INPUTS: 


These inputs are momentarily connected to GND using a toggle switch to activate. These inputs are not supervised. 
All switch input wiring must be in the same room as the FS-RU2. 


Typical wiring connection: 


 
 


P2-3: Lamp Test Switch – when activated, all local LEDs activate for 4 seconds, then LEDs revert back to 
previous state. 


P2-4: Alarm Silence Switch – when activated during an alarm condition, silences the NACs. Once the NACs are 
silenced, pressing this switch again does not unsilence the NACs. 


P2-5: Acknowledge Switch – if events are present when activated, acknowledges the event and silences the 
local buzzer. 


P2-6: System Reset Switch – when activated, initiates a panel system reset. 


 


OPEN COLLECTOR OUTPUTS: 


If LEDs are connected to these outputs, use the proper resistor value (typically 2.4K ohms) to limit the current flowing 
through the LEDs. 


Rating: 
24VDC nominal, filtered 
0.070A max. per circuit 
 


Typical wiring connection: 


 
 


P2-7: Remote Buzzer Output – when “Remote” is selected in P6, this output follows the buzzer activation on the 
panel. 


P2-8:  Alarm Silence Output – this output activates to indicate that the NACs are silenced. 


P2-9: Trouble Output – this output activates when a trouble event is detected by the system. 
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CULPEPER COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
 302 N. Main St., Culpeper VA 22701 • 540-727-3405  


 www.culpepercounty.gov     


 


July 8, 2020


PIEDMONT ELECTRIC LLC
HELWIG, ALAN
24291 RACCOON FORD RD
CULPEPER, VA 22701


RE:  Permit Inspection
        Inspection No.: 20-4907
        Permit No.: 20-0374-04


On June 29, 2020 04:05PM an inspection type of:  ELECTRIC PERMANENT SERVICE was
completed at the property located at 305 SOUTH MAIN STREET STE #200 (Bldg #57561-0001
Suite #57561-0002).  The results are as follows:


Status:  Pass
Inspector: Bruce Cornwall
Inspector's Comments:  ok to proceed


If you have any questions, please contact our department.


Sincerely


Bruce Cornwall
Inspector/Plan Reviewer



http://www.culpepercounty.gov/






Please note that a 4% credit card processing fee will apply to all payments made by credit card.


H & H FIRE PROTECTION
2600 Omisol Rd
Woodbridge, VA  22192 USA
5714927640
tom@hhfireprotection.com
www.hhfireprotection.com


Invoice


BILL TO


State Theatre
305 S Main St
Culpeper, Va  22701


INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED


250-4132S 07/11/2025 $0.00 08/10/2025 Net 30


PROJECT NAME
Service Call


DATE DESCRIPTION QTY AMOUNT


07/10/2025 Minimum Service Hours Technician #1 (3 hrs) 4 480.00


07/10/2025 Minimum Service Hours Technician #2 (3 hrs) 4 360.00


07/10/2025 Trip Charge 1 75.00


07/28/2025 Credit Card Fees - 4% 1 14.64


Please find attached service ticket. Work performed:
Upon arrival at the site, the fire alarm panel was showing the 
trouble message “FSDLC 1GF minus”, indicating a ground fault 
on the SLC (Signaling Line Circuit). Additionally, the panel 
displayed the following generator-related troubles: Generator 
Fail, Generator Battery, Generator Run, and RD 01 No 
Response.The existing fire alarm control panel is an older 
Siemens FS-250 addressable system. During inspection, we 
found that all SLC circuits were bundled together within the 
FACP, connected directly to the SLC board. We were able to 
isolate the ground fault to a specific wire, which we labeled in 
white. This wire feeds the following devices:Smoke Detector 
above the FACP (1049)Pull Station – Electrical Room Exit 
(1026)Smoke Detector – Data Room (1027)Pull Station – State 
Climb Location (1028)Pull Station – Receiving Exit 
(1029)Smoke Detector – Lighting Room (1030)Smoke 
THIS IS THE CORRECT INVOICE.


PAYMENT 929.64
BALANCE DUE $0.00







Attached are instructions for the FS-RU2 module that would connect emergency lights
to the panel: Siemens RU2 Relay instructions and a picture of  FS-250 fire panel that
shows the relays TB5, TB6, and TB7 are not wired to any other device, as would be
required per the FS-250 fire panel RU2 relay instructions included.

I pray this proves my emergency lights are not part of the fire alarm panel, the generator
error codes are meaningless to either system and the expense to remove the codes is
unnecessary

Regards

Jim Wells

On Tue, Oct 28, 2025 at 12:33 PM Luter, Travis (DHCD) <Travis.Luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>
wrote:

To ensure ex parte communication does not occur, Review Board copied all parties on this
response. 

 

Review Board staff received this submittal.

 

 

W. Travis Luter, Sr., CBO

Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board

Code and Regulation Specialist

Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD)

804-371-7163

travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov
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From: Hux, Billy (VDFP) <Billy.Hux@vdfp.virginia.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 28, 2025 11:41 AM
To: Luter, Travis (DHCD) <Travis.Luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>
Cc: Tutor, Adam (VDFP) <Adam.Tutor@vdfp.virginia.gov>; Parker, Robert (VDFP)
<Robert.Parker@vdfp.virginia.gov>
Subject: SFMO Appeal Response Packet No. 25-14

 

Mr. Luter –

 

Please see attached.

 

 

Billy Hux | CFO,CFI,CFPI

Chief State Fire Marshal 

Commonwealth of Virginia

   

Virginia State Fire Marshal’s Office

Virginia Fire Marshal Academy

1005 Technology Park Drive, Glen Allen, VA 23059 

Office: (804) 612-7268 | Mobile: (540) 270-6617

Web: State Fire Marshal’s Office 

Facebook | Instagram | Twitter 
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mailto:Travis.Luter@dhcd.virginia.gov
mailto:Adam.Tutor@vdfp.virginia.gov
mailto:Robert.Parker@vdfp.virginia.gov
https://www.vafire.com/state-fire-marshals-office/
https://www.facebook.com/VaFirePrograms
https://www.instagram.com/vafireprograms/?hl=en
https://twitter.com/VaFirePrograms?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor


 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic message is intended to be viewed only by the individual or entity to whom it is
addressed. It may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited without the permission of the Department of Fire
Programs.  If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message
to the intended recipient, or if you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail and delete
the original message and any copies of it from your computer system. 
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Siemens Industry, Inc.  Siemens Building Technologies, Ltd. 
Building Technologies Division  Fire Safety & Security Products 
Florham Park, NJ  2 Kenview Boulevard  
  Brampton, Ontario L6T 5E4 Canada 
 
P/N 315-049308-6  (v12-14-09) 

         
 
 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
Model FS-RU2 Serial Relay Unit 
Model FS-RE8 Serial Relay Extender 
 
The FS-RU2 Serial Relay Unit is an optional accessory for the FS-250 and FS-250C Fire Alarm System 
Control Panels. The FS-RU2 includes a processor board and a relay board. The processor board receives 
commands from the control unit for activating the relays and transmits supervision and control functions to 
the control unit. The processor board can control up to 3 relay boards. Each relay board provides 8 relays 
with Form C contacts. The control unit can address up to 8 Serial Relay Units and/or Serial Annunciator 
Units. Auxiliary power supplies will be required to power units beyond the control unit capability. 
 

FS-RU2 PARTS SUPPLIED 
1 Processor Board Assembly 
1 Relay Board Assembly 
1 34 pin Cable Assembly, 3 1/2” 
1 PCB Track, 14 1/2” 
1 10 pin Cable Assembly, 6” 
1 Screwdriver 
3 Keps Nut, #6-32 
1 Instruction Sheet 
 
 
 
FS-RE8 PARTS SUPPLIED 
1 Relay Board Assembly 
1 34 pin Cable Assembly, 15” 
1 34 pin Cable Assembly, 3 1/2” 
1 PCB Track, 14 1/2” 
3 Keps Nut, #6-32 
1 Instruction Sheet 
 
 

P6 SW-1 S1

 
FS-RU2 DIMENSIONS 

 
 

S1

 
FS-RE8 DIMENSIONS 

Step 1.) Installation is to be done by qualified personnel 
who have thoroughly read and understood this 
instruction sheet. 

Step 2.) Disconnect BATTERY and AC prior to working on 
equipment. 

Step 3.) Mount enclosure that is UL Listed for Fire 
Protective Signaling Use as required in a dry 
protected environment. 

Step 4.) Attach conduit and run wires as required in a dry 
protected environment. 

Step 5.) Set processor board dip switch (SW1) for proper 
remote address (See FS-RU Address Setting). 

Step 6.) Set each relay board dip switch (S1) for proper 
relay set number on the relay board (FS-RE8). 

 
 
    NOTE: Relays are numbered from left to right: 

Relay Set TB1 TB2 TB3 TB4 
(1-8) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
(9-16) 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

(17-24) 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Step 7.) Set jumper P6 for desired buzzer operation. 
 P6 – BUZZER ACTIVATION 

• REMOTE  
•  
• LOCAL  (Processor Board Buzzer) 

 
    NOTE: When “Local” is selected, the buzzer follows the sounder 

on the panel. When “Remote” is selected, the local 
buzzer does not activate, but the “Remote Buzzer Output” 
pin of P2 follows the sounder on the panel. 

Step 8.) Mount PCB Track(s) using #6-32 keps nuts and 
snap in PCB assemblies. 

Step 9. Plug in the cable assembly(s) to the PCB 
assemblies as required. 

Step 10. Connect ground wire(s) to chassis ground using 
#6-32 keps nut(s). 

Step 11.) Connect IN wires from fire alarm system control 
unit or previous remote as required. 

Step 12.) Connect OUT wires to next remote or 120 ohm 
E.O.L. Resistor Assembly (P/N 140-050008-1), if 
last remote. 

401
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Step 13.) Connect relay contacts, as required. 
Step 14.) Apply power to system. 
 

Step 15.) Program control unit for required relay operation. 
Step 16.) Check for proper operation of functions. 
 

FS-RU2 / FS-RE8 WIRING 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Notes: 
1.) Units to be installed in accordance with all local codes. 
2.) T-Tapping is not allowed!  Communication wiring must be daisy chained from unit to unit. 
3.) Terminal block will accept 12 AWG to 18 AWG wiring. 
4.) Use twisted pair cable with a characteristic impedance of approximately 120 ohms.  4000 feet maximum distance from 

end to end. 
5.) Power Limited wiring must be kept separate from non-power limited wiring, ¼ “ minimum. 
6.) All wiring to P2 on the remote processor board must be in the same enclosure. 
7.) The following table gives the currents necessary for power supply and battery calculations. 
 

Model Standby Current Alarm Current Voltage 
FS-RU2 0.032 A 0.192 A (All relays activated) 24VDC nominal, filtered 
FS-RE8 0.000 A 0.170 A (All relays activated) 24VDC nominal, filtered 

 
 

FS-RU2 ADDRESS SETTING 
 
 

Address Switch 1 Switch 2 Switch 3 Switch 4 
1 On On On Off 
2 Off On On Off 
3 On Off On Off 
4 Off Off On Off 
5 On On Off Off 
6 Off On Off Off 
7 On Off Off Off 
8 Off Off Off Off 

 
 

PROCESSOR BOARD HEADER CONNECTIONS 
 

Pin P2 - Processor Board 
1 24V Output (+) 
2 Not Used 
3 Lamp Test Switch 
4 Alarm Silence Switch 
5 Trouble Acknowledge/Silence Switch 
6 System Reset Switch 
7 Remote Buzzer Output (open collector) 
8 Alarm Silence Output (open collector) 
9 Trouble Output (open collector) 

10 24V Output (-) or GND 
 

SW-1 
OFF ON  

1 
2 
3 
4 

Programmable Relay Contacts 
(Shown in normal standby condition) 

1A@28VDC max., Resistive 
For Power Limited Source, Unsupervised Power Limited, Supervised 

Cable for power (+ & -) and Twisted 
pair Cable for data (X+ & X-) from 
panel or previous remote. 

Cable for power (+ & -) and twisted 
pair Cable for data (X+ & X-) to next 
remote or 120 ohm E.O.L. Resistor 
Assembly (P/N 140-050008-1) on the 
last remote. 

TB3 allows for connection to an 
external regulated and power limited 
24VDC power supply, listed for fire 
protective signaling use.   
 

A = Common (Armature) 
C = Normally Closed 
O = Normally Open 
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The P2 connector on the processor board assembly of the FS-RU2 allows the unit to be connected to an annuniator 
to display system status and ancillary control of the panel.  

NOTE: If used for ancillary control of the panel, it must be located in a locked enclosure. 

POWER OUTPUTS: 

P2-1: 24VDC (+)   

P2-10: GND    

Rating: 
24VDC nominal, filtered 
0.200A max. 
 

SWITCH INPUTS: 

These inputs are momentarily connected to GND using a toggle switch to activate. These inputs are not supervised. 
All switch input wiring must be in the same room as the FS-RU2. 

Typical wiring connection: 

 
 

P2-3: Lamp Test Switch – when activated, all local LEDs activate for 4 seconds, then LEDs revert back to 
previous state. 

P2-4: Alarm Silence Switch – when activated during an alarm condition, silences the NACs. Once the NACs are 
silenced, pressing this switch again does not unsilence the NACs. 

P2-5: Acknowledge Switch – if events are present when activated, acknowledges the event and silences the 
local buzzer. 

P2-6: System Reset Switch – when activated, initiates a panel system reset. 

 

OPEN COLLECTOR OUTPUTS: 

If LEDs are connected to these outputs, use the proper resistor value (typically 2.4K ohms) to limit the current flowing 
through the LEDs. 

Rating: 
24VDC nominal, filtered 
0.070A max. per circuit 
 

Typical wiring connection: 

 
 

P2-7: Remote Buzzer Output – when “Remote” is selected in P6, this output follows the buzzer activation on the 
panel. 

P2-8:  Alarm Silence Output – this output activates to indicate that the NACs are silenced. 

P2-9: Trouble Output – this output activates when a trouble event is detected by the system. 
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CULPEPER COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
 302 N. Main St., Culpeper VA 22701 • 540-727-3405  

 www.culpepercounty.gov     

 

July 8, 2020

PIEDMONT ELECTRIC LLC
HELWIG, ALAN
24291 RACCOON FORD RD
CULPEPER, VA 22701

RE:  Permit Inspection
        Inspection No.: 20-4907
        Permit No.: 20-0374-04

On June 29, 2020 04:05PM an inspection type of:  ELECTRIC PERMANENT SERVICE was
completed at the property located at 305 SOUTH MAIN STREET STE #200 (Bldg #57561-0001
Suite #57561-0002).  The results are as follows:

Status:  Pass
Inspector: Bruce Cornwall
Inspector's Comments:  ok to proceed

If you have any questions, please contact our department.

Sincerely

Bruce Cornwall
Inspector/Plan Reviewer
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Please note that a 4% credit card processing fee will apply to all payments made by credit card.

H & H FIRE PROTECTION
2600 Omisol Rd
Woodbridge, VA  22192 USA
5714927640
tom@hhfireprotection.com
www.hhfireprotection.com

Invoice

BILL TO

State Theatre
305 S Main St
Culpeper, Va  22701

INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED

250-4132S 07/11/2025 $0.00 08/10/2025 Net 30

PROJECT NAME
Service Call

DATE DESCRIPTION QTY AMOUNT

07/10/2025 Minimum Service Hours Technician #1 (3 hrs) 4 480.00

07/10/2025 Minimum Service Hours Technician #2 (3 hrs) 4 360.00

07/10/2025 Trip Charge 1 75.00

07/28/2025 Credit Card Fees - 4% 1 14.64

Please find attached service ticket. Work performed:
Upon arrival at the site, the fire alarm panel was showing the 
trouble message “FSDLC 1GF minus”, indicating a ground fault 
on the SLC (Signaling Line Circuit). Additionally, the panel 
displayed the following generator-related troubles: Generator 
Fail, Generator Battery, Generator Run, and RD 01 No 
Response.The existing fire alarm control panel is an older 
Siemens FS-250 addressable system. During inspection, we 
found that all SLC circuits were bundled together within the 
FACP, connected directly to the SLC board. We were able to 
isolate the ground fault to a specific wire, which we labeled in 
white. This wire feeds the following devices:Smoke Detector 
above the FACP (1049)Pull Station – Electrical Room Exit 
(1026)Smoke Detector – Data Room (1027)Pull Station – State 
Climb Location (1028)Pull Station – Receiving Exit 
(1029)Smoke Detector – Lighting Room (1030)Smoke 
THIS IS THE CORRECT INVOICE.

PAYMENT 929.64
BALANCE DUE $0.00
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From: Jim Wells
To: Luter, Travis (DHCD)
Subject: Re: FW: SFMO Appeal Response Packet No. 25-14
Date: Friday, October 31, 2025 7:40:39 AM
Attachments: image004.png

state climb electrical (1).pdf

Hello,
I apologize for the multiple submittals but I discovered the attached electrical renovation for
the space occupied by State Climb in the back of the building. The plan shows 7 new
emergency/exit lights with battery backup and 8 emergency lights with battery backup. This
completes the transformation of the entire building tp battery backed lights eliminating the
generator as a component in the fire safety program.
Again I apologize for these multiple submittals
Regards,
Jim Wells

On Thu, Oct 30, 2025 at 7:48 AM Jim Wells <wells9526@gmail.com> wrote:
Appeal 25-14 of inspection Conducted 9/17/25 at 305 S. Main St Culpeper

Dear Sir,

This is additional information submitted for my appeal regarding the above.

II Inspection Findings

The entire building shares the same fire alarm system with the FS-250 panel located in
the interior of the building.  The ground faults were found by H&H Fire per the attached
, H&H Fire Ground Fault Inspection 7-11-25. I do not know who fixed the ground faults
before the 9-17-25 inspection. No access to the fire alarm panel was requested.

III Additional Findings

Windmore Foundation for the Arts is not an owner or representative and occupies an
office in the front of the building that was an office when the building was renovated in
2012 and has remained as an office since that date. No permits required. I am unsure
what permits State Climb has pulled. The only information I have on his permitting
process is a letter he shared from his electrical contractor and is attached as Laing -
Permit Close Out. The front of the building has seen numerous renovations. A new
electric line and removal of generator electrical components was performed by 
Piedmont Electrical LLC, permit approval attached, Electric Line Inspection. Attached
is a document for the renovation of the electrical system for Moving Meadows Bakery. I
ran another dedicated electric line to his space that also starts in the fire alarm panel
room. His electrical plan is attached , Moving Meadows Electric. Please note on page
E03, it specifically states battery backed lights. The Culpeper Building Department
approved this renovation.  On 8/28/25, I passed the Public Building egress inspection
by the Town of Culpeper. 

IV Follow-up
The FS-250 fire panel is not automatically tied to emergency lights, but a Siemens
FS-250 fire panel can be programmed to control them through its programmable
relays.  
Here is how the FS-250 can interface with emergency lighting systems:
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RISER DIAGRAM
2200A      277/480Y 3-PHASE 4-WIRE        ELECTRIC SERVICE


NOTES


1) ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH NEC 2014.


2) WIRING METHOD TO BE TYPE MC WHERE CONCEALED, COPPER THHN IN EMT
CONDUIT WHERE EXPOSED.


3) SCOPE OF WORK IS TO REPLACE AND PROVIDE NEW EMERGENCY BATTERY
BACK-UP FIXTURES AS SHOWN. ALL NEW CIRCUITS ARE TO ORIGINATE FROM
PANELS HH1 AND LH1 AS REQUIRED.


4) REPLACE LIGHT FIXTURES AS REQUIRED BY CLIENT IN LOCKER HALL AND
BATHROOMS.


5) REFEED NEW EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES FROM PANEL LH1. EXISTING FEED
COMES FROM PANEL LEM IN LIGHTING CONTROL ROOM.


STATE CLIMB BATHROOM LIGHTING
SCALE     1/8" = 1' 0"





		Sheets and Views

		state climb electrical-E.01







Programmable relays: The FS-250 control panel includes three programmable
"Form C" dry-contact relays. These relays can be programmed to change state
in response to an alarm event.

Separate systems: It is crucial to understand that the FS-250 does not provide
power to the emergency lights. The fire alarm and emergency lighting are two
separate systems.

Attached are instructions for the FS-RU2 module that would connect emergency lights
to the panel: Siemens RU2 Relay instructions and a picture of  FS-250 fire panel that
shows the relays TB5, TB6, and TB7 are not wired to any other device, as would be
required per the FS-250 fire panel RU2 relay instructions included.

I pray this proves my emergency lights are not part of the fire alarm panel, the
generator error codes are meaningless to either system and the expense to remove the
codes is unnecessary

Regards

Jim Wells

On Tue, Oct 28, 2025 at 12:33 PM Luter, Travis (DHCD)
<Travis.Luter@dhcd.virginia.gov> wrote:

To ensure ex parte communication does not occur, Review Board copied all parties on this
response. 

 

Review Board staff received this submittal.

 

 

W. Travis Luter, Sr., CBO

Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board

Code and Regulation Specialist

Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD)

804-371-7163

travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov
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From: Hux, Billy (VDFP) <Billy.Hux@vdfp.virginia.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 28, 2025 11:41 AM
To: Luter, Travis (DHCD) <Travis.Luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>
Cc: Tutor, Adam (VDFP) <Adam.Tutor@vdfp.virginia.gov>; Parker, Robert (VDFP)
<Robert.Parker@vdfp.virginia.gov>
Subject: SFMO Appeal Response Packet No. 25-14

 

Mr. Luter –

 

Please see attached.

 

 

Billy Hux | CFO,CFI,CFPI

Chief State Fire Marshal 

Commonwealth of Virginia

   

Virginia State Fire Marshal’s Office

Virginia Fire Marshal Academy

1005 Technology Park Drive, Glen Allen, VA 23059 

Office: (804) 612-7268 | Mobile: (540) 270-6617

Web: State Fire Marshal’s Office 

Facebook | Instagram | Twitter 
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic message is intended to be viewed only by the individual or entity to whom it is
addressed. It may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited without the permission of the Department of Fire
Programs.  If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the
message to the intended recipient, or if you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by return e-
mail and delete the original message and any copies of it from your computer system. 
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From: Jim Wells
To: Luter, Travis (DHCD)
Subject: Re: Appeal to the Review Board for The State of Culpeper LLC (James A. Wells) (Appeal No. 25-14)
Date: Monday, November 17, 2025 9:52:58 AM
Attachments: image001.png

certificate of occupancy-307-100 305-200 sc.pdf

Hello,
I would like to submit the below with attachments to my appeal

My certificates of occupancy for the State Theater, based on new battery backed
lighting systems, are attached. These certificates show the generator is not part of the
fire safety system and should not be in the inspection process. The theater was empty
from 2016 until 2020 and the generator was from 2012. Kohler recommends not
allowing a generator to sit idle for more than three years. The generator became
nonfunctioning as a backup device during its four unused years. Piedmont Electrical
removed the generator in accordance with section 90.6, and the County's approval
letter can be found on page 62 of the previous submission. H&H Fire Protection
Woodbridge, Va inspected the fire alarm panel and system on 1/17/25 and approved the
system based on current configuration. This included the fire alarm panel showing the
nonfunctional generator error codes. H&H technicians were accessing the fire alarm panel in
the same room where the automatic transfer switch was taken out, so it was not difficult to
verify the generator was disconnected from the system and the error codes did not pertain to
the approved system.

My fire safety system has been tested based on approved plans and has passed multiple times.
I should not be evaluated on a phantom device and I ask I not be required to incur the expense
to remove the codes.

There are two items in the report I would like to comment on.

The 10/28/25 report under section 3 page 32 reported that no permits were on file with
the Culpeper County Building department and may constitute building code violations.
Per Culpeper County Building Department, approved permits are only kept for three
years after project completion. All the renovations to the electrical systems were completed
in 2020, with five years elapsed since the permits were approved

 

The 10/28/25 report stated no ground faults were found during the 10/23/25 inspection of State
Climb. H&H Fire, in their inspection of 7/11/25, found multiple devices (pull and smoke) that
had ground faults Their report is included in a previous submittal on page 37, invoice 250-
4132S. As it was impossible to silence the system for these errors and causing
disruption in the building, the wires feeding these devices were disconnected from the
panel. State Climb was aware of these faults. During the 10/23/25 inspection no ground
fault errors were shown on the fire panel and none would be shown until connection is
restored. No request, to date, for access to the fire panel for reconnection of the wires
has been received from State Climb or Dos Allen.

On Mon, Nov 10, 2025 at 10:04 AM Luter, Travis (DHCD)
<Travis.Luter@dhcd.virginia.gov> wrote:
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Parties,

 

Attached are two documents created by Review Board staff for the above referenced
appeal. The first is the Review Board staff summary which is done for the benefit of the
parties and the Review Board members in accordance with established policy.  The second
document is the record of the appeal containing what is suggested to be given to the Review
Board members along with the staff summary. 

 

You may submit additions, corrections or objections to the staff summary, additional
documents, and written arguments to be included with the information going to the Review
Board members for the appeal. They must be received on or before Friday December 5,
2025 to be included in the board package.  Be reminded that your entire submittal cannot
exceed the allowable 100 pages; when it does you must submit a request to the Secretary
for consideration by the Chair.

  

The appeal hearing before the Review Board is scheduled for January 16, 2025. We will be
sending out a notice of hearing and excerpts from the Review Board agenda package with all
information for this appeal to you prior to the hearing as well as additional information
about the meeting.

 

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

 

W. Travis Luter, Sr., CBO

Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board

Code and Regulation Specialist

Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD)

804-371-7163

travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov
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Report of Interpretation Requests Received Where No 
Action is Necessary by the Review Board  

(2025) 
 

 

Submitted By               Page No. 
 
 
John Saunders           2 

Lei Zu           5 
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From: SBCO
To: Xu, Lei
Cc: Luter, Travis (DHCD)
Subject: Re: Request for Interpretation - New Construction Data Center
Date: Monday, October 20, 2025 5:34:58 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Good afternoon Lei.

I am forwarding you email to our Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review
Board, Mr. Travis Luter, who is also copied on this email.  He should be able to assist
with your interpretation request.

Chris Scott, P.E. 

Code and Regulation Specialist
Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD)
804-489-6384

christopher.scott@dhcd.virginia.gov

 

From: Xu, Lei <Lei.Xu@dnv.com>
Sent: Saturday, October 18, 2025 5:29 PM
To: SBCO <sbco@dhcd.virginia.gov>
Cc: Nayak, C.D <C.D.Nayak@dnv.com>; Feng, Dan <Dan.Feng@dnv.com>; Tutaj, Dale
<Dale.Tutaj@dnv.com>; McGuire, Alexandra <Alexandra.Mcguire@dnv.com>; Feng, Shaobo
<Shaobo.Feng@dnv.com>
Subject: Request for Interpretation - New Construction Data Center
 
Hi Virginia State Building Code Technical Review Board,
 
My company is currently engaged in reviewing new construction data center projects in
Virginia, to evaluate the energy efficiency measures that exceed standard or code-
referenced system designs and operating parameters.
 
We would like to request your interpretation and guidance regarding the correct energy
code conformance, baseline system selection, and operating parameters applicable to
new construction data center projects in general, and to one specific project in
particular. The detailed request and supporting discussion are included in the attached
document.
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Please let me know if you have any questions. We really appreciate your time and
consideration.

Best,
Lei X u
Senior Engineer
Technology

DNV Energy Insights USA Inc.
lei.xu@ dnv.com
Mobile + 1-470-831-4648
dnv.com | LinkedIn

**************************************************************************************
This e-mail and any attachments thereto may contain confidential information and/or information protected by intellectual
property rights for the exclusive attention of the intended addressees named above. If you have received this transmission in
error, please immediately notify the sender by return e-mail and delete this message and its attachments. Unauthorized use,
copying or further full or partial distribution of this e-mail or its contents is prohibited.
**************************************************************************************
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Appeals Training Report 
Completed 2025: 

VBCOA Region II – February 6, 2025 (20 Attendees) 

Hanover County – February 18, 2025 (8 Attendees) 

NOVA Fire Marshals Group – February 19, 2025 (117 Attendees) 

Town of Herndon – February 27, 2025 (11 Attendees) 

Town of Front Royal – April 3, 2025 (13 Attendees) 

Stafford County – April 8, 2025 (9 Attendees) 

City of Richmond – June 13, 2025 (7 Attendees) 

JMBCOA Permit Tech Group – July 10, 2025 (5 Attendees) 

City of Newport New – July 16, 2025 (16 Attendees) 

Central Virginia Fire Arson Association – October 8, 2025 (38 Attendees) 

City of Danville – October 20, 2025 (23 Attendees) 

Powhatan County – November 13, 2025 (9 Attendees)       

Scheduled for 2026: 

VBCOA Mid-Year Conference (March 22-23, 2026) 

Working to schedule for 2026: 

City of Martinsville LBBCA  

Fairfax County LBBCA 

Culpeper County LBBCA 

City of Harrisonburg LBBCA 

City of Norfolk LBBCA 

City of Franklin LBBCA 

Southampton County LBBCA 

Counties of Surry and Sussex LBBCA 

Mecklenburg County LBBCA 

Town of Marion LBBCA 

City of Bristol LLBCA 
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